








VOLUME 27

CAMDEN MILITARY ACADEMY
Camden, South Carolina 20920 (US Route 1, North) Phone: (803) 432-6001

Past lst Baptist Church, the band makes the music for the step in Camden's annual Christmas parade.



/'

A platoon marches step by step from the parade field.

Step by
2



tep

Feet move, step by step, one after the other continuously, or
figuratively, by successive degrees, by gradual and regular pro-
gress. We make or take a step, walk in a person's steps, and keep
pace with another's. Progress is measured step by step. The
Oxford English Dictionary devotes six pages to "step," vari-
ations of verb usage alone ranging from "step between" through:
step into, on, off, out, over, to, aside, back, down, forth, forward,
in, off, out, together, and up; in transitive form, to step down, in,
or across. US Army Field Manual 22-5 defines "step" as " ...
the prescribed distance measured from heel to heel of a march-
ing man." That distance is thirty inches, two and one-half feet
for the short and for the tall, for those legged lorig or short.

A first step is basic to any endeavor. At Valley Forge, the
Prussian staff officer Friedrich Wilhelm, Baron von Steuben,
viewed a ragtag and bobtail American army and promptly be-
gan to prepare his "Blue Book," The Regulations for the Order
and Disclpline of the Troops of the United States, published in
1779. He recogriized the urgent need to instill in every soldier a
sense of alertness, urgency and attention to detail, to establish
objectives for developing teamwork, confidence, pride; esprit de
corps, and discipline. The need is just as real today, not only in a
strictly military context but also for simply getting along suc-
cessfully in daily life.

Steps in military training build self-discipline which enables
an individual to set realistic goals for himself and to work sys-
tematically, in a series of steps, to achieve it. In formal learning
too, students work step by step, comparable to the process of life
being education in itself, acquired one step at a time, initiated at
birth and continuing until that inevitable final one.

A lockstep march through life, however, contains an inherent
societal danger: doing what the other guy's doing, because he's
doing it, mimicry which stifles individuality and creativity. Edu-
cation prepares people to evaluate and to accomodate to new
situations. Just as Baron von Steuben taught drill movements to
the colonial rabble, to develop discipline and confidence, from
which organization, chain of command, and control improved as
each man had a specific place and task within a formation,
through transfer the well-disciplined individual adjusts his
steps, however measured, enabling him to keep an ear tuned to
the beat of a different drummer, and to decide, in or out of step,
when and where he'll march in unison, when and where he'll
vary his cadence to adjust and to adapt to the needs and exigen-
cies of changing situations, places, and times.

CONTENTS
Opening 2
Student Life 4
Sports 28
People 42
Academics and Clubs 80
Index 94
Closing 96

3



4

Top:Cadets mark time, preparatory to the parade. Below: Steps vary at the fall
Visitors Day formal.



NT·L

5



NEW YEAR, NEW BOYS
and a spectacularly renovated campus.

Summer 1984 concluded with a bang: the Olympics instilled
in us a renewed sense of pride in our superb athletes, in our
nation, and in ourselves. Clara Peller demanded ad nauseum,
"Where's the beef?" and the year moved on with space spectacu-
lars, four more years for President Reagan, a baboon heart
implanted in Baby Fae and an articifical one in William J.
Schroeder. Terrorism was rampant from London to New Delhi;
industrial disaster from Mexico, DF, to Bhopal unnerved us all;
and the famine in East Africa, with its political, ecological, and
economic complexities, bewildered both the altruist and the
isolationist. These events and many more were part of a progres-
sion of steps, both up and down, in our world just yesterday.

Late summer marked time for the CMA family to get in step
once again to meet the challenge of another academic year, to
welcome new experiences for the continuing education which is
life. Giant steps for an improved school plant kicked off the
season. Brick veneer and new roofing transformed the dining
hall, barracks, and Colonial Hall from a fatigued look of World
War II "temporaries" to substantial, aesthetically pleasing fa-
cilities. One greying faculty member wondered aloud if he'd
gone to heaven when on a sultry September day he flipped his
classroom thermostat and cool air poured comfortingly over his
sweaty students, energizing them for greater learning effort.

Perspiring for physical and athletic gain here will never be the
same again. A fully renovated gym, from playing floor to roof,
and a new wing to house a completely modern weight room, and
incidentally provide a remote location for a band practice room,
adds one more first-class structure to a campus for which all of

us may be increasingly proud.
On August 27, however, the cadre arrived to construction

work still in progress. The group was primed and fired up to
receive, to indoctrinate, and to train new boys due the following
day. LTC Wilmot T. Riley, new Commandant, was in place and a
few days MSG Marvin L. McCullough joined him as JROTC
Instructor. Col. Phillip Minges Jr. assumed the position of Di-
rector of Development and Alumni Affairs and three new facul-
ty officers too were ready to launch the school year.

The Chinese philosopher Lao Tzu stated in the Sixth Century
B.C., "A journey of a thousand miles must begin with a single
step." And so we began our academic year, one step at a time.

The gym addition underway, its completion weeks away.

George Pagan, center, instructs members of the cadre (clockwise from left),
Chad Ayers, Marc Rogers, George Pagan, Cliff Carter, Ubaldo Acosta, Don
Knorpp, Gary Micko, Guillermo Contreras, and Sean Matthews.

6



'illiarn Witherspoon, right, checks out the brickwork
renovated Colonial Hall with Donald Branham and

New boys in a first step in the metamorphosis toward becoming cadets.

New cadets wait apprehensively for their first haircuts at CMA.

7



PRECISION, COLOR AND CONTROL

Color Guard members - Rick Faulkner, Preston Walter, Todd Parker, Jon
Faulkner, and John Hill - advance the colors for parade formation.

"Awesome" is the buzz word today to
describe what was only "cool" yesterday,
but past, present, or future, the cadet
corps marching onto the parade field
stirs the most blase watcher. Staff
members, however, function more than
ornamentally.

Cadets bear the United States,
Camden Military Academy, and
Carlisle Military School colors proudly.
The James F. Risher Guard performs
precision drill for special events, on
campus and across the Carolinas, and in
drill team competition,

Marching individually, in step to form
squads, platoons, companies, and,
finally, that entity of a rifle battalion, the
same components are structure for
student government and community.
Step by step cadets develop the self-
discipline to take orders and eventually
to assume responsibility and earn
authority to give them.

The James F. Risher Guard marches during the Camder
Christmas Parade, Cadet LTC George Pagan ir
command.

"Officers Center" during Visitors Day parade.

8



Battalion Staff members George Pagan, Don Knorpp, Jon Faulkner,
Russell Allsbrook, Denis Busby, Steve Stotts, Jerry Boyd, Mike Stone,
Dwight Cauthen, and Rusty Burgess, prepared for meal formation:

Drill Team performs on fall Visitors Day: Chris Sloan, Chad Ayers, Sean
Matthews, Denis Busby, Marc Rogers, Dave Tindall, Russell Allsbrook,
Gary Micko, George Pagan.

9



STAFF MEMBERS ARE PROFESSIONALS
"Professional" describes the service that cadets provide
to keep CMA's JROTC Corps supplied and armed, and
a spit 'n polish detail keeps cannons gleaming and
triggers the boom for retreat ceremonies. The armory
staff maintains M 1903 rifles, insures accurate
inventory, and issues weapons for drill practice and for
parades. Each task is accomplished with maximum
efficiency.

In conjunction with the quartermaster, the supply
room staff orders, receives, accounts for, and issues

items ranging from socks to footlockers. The facility is
open according to schedule and operates as an efficient
and businesslike military function. 1LT Jay Harris has
run supply with precision.

Members of the cannon detail are essentially
volunteers who each evening lower the American flag
and fire the 12 gauge parade cannon during retreat
ceremonies and for dress parades. They're visible, their
signals easily audible.

Jon Faulkner, Rusty Burgess, Mike Stone, Steve Stotts, Roger Pughsley,
Denis Busby, and Jay Harris, Armory Staffers, inspect rifles.

10



y for Retreat: Cannon Detail - James Thompson, Mike Burns,
Zidaroff, Jon Faulkner, Rusty Burgess, Jeff Davenport, John

_:os - awaits the command to sound retreat.

Frenetic activity in the Supply Room: Damon Edmondson, John Liatos,
Rusty Burgess, Jimmy Lamb, Jon Faulkner, Roger Pughsley, Mike
Burns, Mike Stone, Denis Busby, Steve Stotts, Dean Saunders, and Jay
Harris.

11



Laundry Staff members David Case, Slade Tripp, Mary Tindall Duyn, Adviser, returning laundry to Dwight Cauthen.
(honorary), Guillermo Contreras, David White, and Capt Ysbrand Van

Carlisle House staff members (below) Mike McCoy, Scott Reynolds, Jeff Morningstar prepare to supervise canteen activity.
Lewis, Gary McElveen (Head), Henry Brandao, and Jonathan

12



drivers - Mike Coffey, Chris Sloan, Britt Ogden, Russell Allsbrook, Tamburrino - service a vintage vehicle.
Ray Hudson, Cliff Carter, Emory Johnson, Donald McGinn, Paul

IT'S THERE
When You Need It
Community service comes with a

smile. City Laundry and Cleaners of
Camden does the washing and cleaning,
but Laundry Staff issues slips and super-
vises collection and transport of mounds
of dirty clothes. The group is on the spot
to return those same bags full of clean
clothing.

Mobility is vital to the corps, for leave,
intermural sports, church attendance,
cultural events, medical appointments,
etc. A select group of drivers wheel vans
and buses from campus to town and be-
yond, then back again.

Merits and demerits require posting
to individual records. Accuracy is essen-
tial for the tally determines eligibility
both for furloughs and for notice to serve
confinements. Company clerks keep the
books, their infallibility checked by any
and every cadet who has full knowledge
of his merit/demerit debits and credits.

Company clerks Robbie Vergnolle, Michael Myers, Brian Welborn, and afternoons at the office.
Allen Butler work diligently posting merits and demerits to records,



Moments after reveille. (Comdr John Feltham "quotes" Cadet Davis as saying,
"I comb my hair every morning with a brick.")

Capt William Funderburk (above) checks Cadet Davis' math homework while Damon
Edmondson ponders a problem solution. Craig Moyer (right) distributes mail as Richie
Coulter checks the post.

14

REVEILLE TO TAPS
A CMA day,

Individuals comprise the cadet corps and no one is typical.
John W. Davis of Memphis, Tennessee, a seventh grader, howev-
er, stands out. He's the smallest boy in the school, his father
attended CMA in 1970-71, and his great-grandfather graduated
from Carlisle in 1925. Both of his parents are in the US Navy.
About CMA Davis says, "I like it."

Days here at the academy are mostly routine. A bugle shat-
ters the stillness at 0635. Groaning groggily, cadets quickly
dress and move out for breakfast formation and a generous
morning meal. Area, barracks, and room clean-up follow, pre-
paratory to an 0815 facilities inspection while they're in class.
After a full morning of instruction, at 1145 cadets again move
out for dinner formation, the noon meal, and afterwards an
eagerly anticipated mail call. Afternoon classes follow, then
drill practice on Monday, Wednesday, and Friday, or tutorials,
periods for academic make-up or for individual help, on Tuesday
and Thursday. Physical training and both intramural and inter-
mural sports follow tutorials. Six is suppertime, preceded by a
daily retreat ceremony. Afterwards cadets may relax in their
rooms or at Carlisle House, the recreation center, before the
bugle sounds recall for evening study hall. Recall blows again at
nine forty-five and at ten taps declares that day is done. Week-
end routine is broken by leave periods, church on Sunday, and
opportunity for parents and friends to visit.

A photographer's lens focused recently on Davis' day and
recorded these scenes, quite typical happenings in the life of
every cadet.



John with a ubiquitous can of Brasso - it makes it shine. Sunlight and shadow. Cadet Davis stands at ease at noon formation.

"Taps," Davis notes, "is like parents say, 'You have to go to bed.'"

15



:5 Platoon. Front: Plt Sgt SFC TB Flowe, LAM Shaw, Bossard, WB Allen, Pit
Ldr _d Lt Chris Sloan, BG Johnson, Ackerman, Burns, Skipper. 2d Row: Cates,
DS Hamby, Rooke, Davenport, Banks, Elliott, Yurkiewicz. Back: Dantzler,
L ier. Bogan, Greer, Tate, Sprague, Baldwin, l Sgt Paul Steinberg. Below:

l Sgt Rick Faulkner, Capt Marc Rogers, Capt Russell Allsbrook, LTC Wilmot
Riley, and 2d Lt Chris Sloan inspect first platoon during a Saturday Morning
Inspection. Cadet Kenneth Broom stands at parade rest at extreme left.

16



2d Platoon. Pit Sgt Patrick Langley, Case, JL Anderson, Pit Ldr 2d Lt Chad
Ayers, Jernigan, Glover, WG Hamby, Davis. 2d Row:Neubaum, Parker, Keller,
McGinn, Mundy, JL Crowe, Hayes, Wheeler. Back: Pit Sgt BW Flowe, Clark,
Wright, Warnock, Curran, PS Cooper, lSgt Steinberg, 1st Lt Guillermo

Contreras. Below: Staff. Front: PFC Olander Banks, Guidon. On steps: 2d Lt
Chris Sloan, Capt Marc Rogers, 2d Lt Guillermo Contreras, lSgt Rick
Faulkner, Cmdr John Feltham (Adviser), 2d Lt Chad Ayers.

Alpha Company
"Evil ',N "

" 'N.Company" isn't just a building descrip-

tion or an organizational designator. "1\' Com-

pany is people, and people who care. Even if
studyhalls are not the quietest, members are,

for the most part, studious, although, as they

say, "sort of kicked back."
"I wouldn't live in another company if you

paid me," says David Case. "We have the big-

gest rooms, cleanest halls, and prettiest view,"

chimes in Rhett Crull. Porches are secluded
and the overall location is good: close to class-

rooms, mess hall, gym, and libarary.
Captain Marc Rogers and his staff have the

reputation for a sharpness which they transmit

to their subordinates. "N.' Company stays cool

in summer and warm in winter. It's a tight

group.

17



Bravo Returns
. . . as Honor Company

Returning as Honor Company, Captain
Gary Micko, his staff, and his troops want to

win again. They see a repetition of that recog-

nition over the horizon and are running hard
toward it, confident that they're best-drilled,

have the battalion's sharpest uniforms, and
boast the corps' highest morale.

" 'B' Company is the ground floor of CMA,
down to earth and very easy going," according

to Craig Moyer. These lads look at CMA life

from a perspective that everyone has a job to
do and he does it. They're very laid back, not

allowing things to get to them. If they lose a

phase, they don't get upset or pout, but take it

in stride and get to work for the next round.
"B" men hang tough, confident they're

BEST.
(Above) Staff. Front: Cpl Jeff LeNeave, Guidon. Standing: MSG Sean (Below) 2d Lt Sean Matthews, pieenrred here as a Platoon Sergeant, readies his
Matthews, Capt Larry Seymour (Advisor), 1st Lt Sean Boone, Company formation to "march in," into theermess hall for lunch.
Commander Capt Gary Micko, 2d Lt Richard Coulter, MSg Dalton Kern.

18



1stPlatoon. Front: PIt Sgt Sean Matthews, Canada, Lewis, Foster, Lumpkin, 1st
Lt Sean Boone (front), RB Vergnolle, JD Thompson, Beck, Strubinger. 2d Row:
Ogden, Fuson, Patterson, MW Thompson, Carew, Tant, Liatos, Mills. Back:
Rice, JC Lewis, Graham, Bravo, Cornett, MB Williams, DL Rogers, Moyer.

(Below) 2d Platoon. Front: Plt Sgt Dalton Kern, DJ Myers, Zeski, Hasler,
White, 2d Lt Richard Coulter (front), Gibson, Baker, Stepp. 2d Row: Holling,
Grant, Arven, Childers, Ruehl, Brandao, Medes, Beasley. Back: Owens,
Kennedy, LeNeave, Justo, BL Myers, Haskell, Boling, GT Crowe.

19



Powerhouse
• . . is Charlie Company

Known on campus as POWERHOUSE, a
sobriquet bestowed by graduating classes past,
"C" Company is literally "on top" of "B," up-
stairs in the new dorm where the breeze is
always coming in the windows, adjacent and
accessible to Carlisle House, and boasting an
unparalleled airport view.

Prejudiced though he may be, a company
member stated: "When one of the boys from
'C' Company walks across the campus, cadets
stop and say to themselves, 'I wish I could be
in 'C' Company.'" lP Hill says, "We're a
proud group of guys, living as a family in the
second story. We work together to accomplish
the daily tasks we have to perform." They are
a proud, tight organization which Captain
Ubaldo "Pu" Acosta leads and whose mem-
bers eat, sleep, work, sweat, laugh and cry,
shave, shower, and perform other varying
functions, all in very close quarters.

"C" excels in leadership and in fellowship,
and, in the latter department, everyone puts
out to succeed as a team. POWERHOUSE
has pride.
(Above) Staff. 2d Lt Paul Tamburrino (Exec Off), lSgt Charles Holley,Captain
Kenneth Long (Adviser), Cpl Jimmy Hogan (Guidon), 2d Lt Philip Cecil, 2d Lt
Jimmy Lamb, Captain Ubaldo Acosta (CO). (Below) l st Platoon. Front: MSgt
Dave Tindall, Cole, CE Williams, Reeves, 2d Lt Jimmy Lamb, Chester, Kirby,

McMichael. 2d Row: Butler, Mitchem, Kerrigan, BJ Ontko, Hanes, Cline, Dail.
Back: Croom, Lomel, Kyser, Ray, Howe, Mook, DEN Thompson, ISgt Charles
Holley.

20



(Above) First Platoon passes in review at fall Visitors Day. (Below) 2d
Platoon. Front: SFC Steve Witter, lP Hill, RW Shaw, Walter, Richards,
2d Lt Philip Cecil, Polins, RR Vergnolle,Wallen. 2d Row: Bird, Watkins,

Bailey, Miller, TS Ontko, Huggins, SR Cooper, Reynolds. Back: Grigg,
Steen, Merritt, Welborn, Bryan, Carver, McElveen, 2d Lt Paul
Tamburrino.

21



(Above) 1st Platoon. Front: MSgt Stacey Batten, Holder, Mercer, MR Harris,
2d Lt Tom Stallings, Drew, Lunsford, JD Anderson. 2d Row: Stout,
Morningstar, Oakes, Lea, Kelly, Manley. Back: Barr, Holland, JJ Allen, WH
Rogers, Harper. (Below) 2d Platoon. Front: SFC Mike Myers, Whitaker,

Guthrie, MSgt Nick Lopez, Dula, DR Martin, McKenzie. 2d Row: Kiker,
Lucas, Skinner, Covington, Wells. Back: Cooler, Crump, TA Stephens, McCoy,
Edmondson, 2d Lt Ray Hudson (Exec Off).

22



Above) Pep Band relaxes awaiting the halftime at the Bethune football game at
me. (Back: David Doerr, Alex Kiker, JD Anderson, Mike Harris, Emory

Johnson, Jonathan Morningstar. Foreground: Michael McCoy; Major David

Band Company
The Musicmakers

The boys in the band " ... mind the music and the step ... "
and, in a great many instances, " ... with the girls are handy."
Band Company provides melody and, of course, the beat for
drill and for parades.

Located across from the guard room, Band is only a step
away for the bugler to sound reveille early in the morning and
to continue calls through taps, late in the evening. Sound, as a
matter of fact, keynotes the organization. At the start of
studyhall each evening, musicians practice with their instru-
ments for the first half hour, a near deafening cacophony. But
individuals combine their creative efforts on parade and re-
view days to provide military marching music which keeps
the whole battalion in step and marching sharp.

Company Commander Captain Cliff Carter says, "A com-
pany is a unit of people who are working hard to accomplish
something important to themselves." Individually and as a
group, band members do work hard and, whether playing on
campus, during parades in neighboring communities, or in
concert, they look sharp and provide mellow military music.
What they achieve is not only personally rewarding but also a
real contribution to the entire corps.

Green, Band Director; Mike Stone). (Below) Staff. MSgt Nick Lopez, Capt
Cliff Carter, 2d Lt Ray Hudson (in back), l Sgt Emory Johnson, Major David
Green (Adv) 2d Lt Tom Stallings.

23



GASTRONOMIC ACHIEVEMENT
Mrs. Davis feeds the whole family.

Greenwich Mean Time is the base for standard time in most
countries and the Atomic Clock in Boulder is the authority on
chronometry, but Mrs. Bessie Davis' kitchen clock establishes
CMA time. Her mess hall is CMA's hub, and for seventeen
years, she has served three meals per day, on time, to more than
two hundred cadets, a seven day a week process, late August to
mid-May, with breaks only at Christmas and for spring vaca-
tion. In all those years, Mrs. Davis missed actually serving
meals only twice, once to attend a wedding, once a funeral.

An army marches on its stomach and Mrs. Davis knows CMA
cadets stay in step by partaking of her culinary products. This
Camden native rises at four each morning and departs the mess
hall after seven in the evening. "My job's tough," she says, "but I
couldn't make three meals a day possible without my staff and
KP's." They're obviously dedicated to her and, as she is, to
feeding the hungry corps.

Mrs. Davis is a mother of six and a grandmother fifteen times.
"I like boys," she says. Cadets know it. A myriad of tasks awaits Luther Thompson daily.

Mrs. Bessie Davis, Dietician, readies for the hungry hordes of cadets.

24

KP's Frank Foster, Matt Witter, David White, W
second sevings.

Cadets Howard Rue!



Don Knorpp, Adjutant, reads duty roster at the even-
- g meal.

Jeff Lewis, James Bryan replenish their trays for

rew and "Pete" Kern devour a pork chop luncheon,

KP William Rogers serves cheerfully,

Battalion Commander George Pagan calls a well-nourished corps to attention after the me

25



The happy Dance Committee: President George Pagan, Adviser LTC Jim
Watson, and Vice-President David Owens (front), and Cliff Carter, Rusty
Burgess, Pete Kern. Denis Busby, Chris Sloan, Mike (MB) Stone, Rick

Faulkner, Paul Tamburrino, Brent Flowe, Steve Stotts, Richie Coulter, Scott
Reynolds, Ken Neubaum, and Chris Canada.

I.-.....-
Glenn Lumpkin slow dances with Molly Curry. Cross Current plays the music for Rhett Crull's step, his partner Paige Cline.

26



THE DANCE FLOOR'S ALIVE
The beat is today's, delivered by bands selected by the

hard working dance committee headed by George Pagan
and advised by LTC Jim Watson. They do the planning,
book the bands, and transform the gym just for one night
into a place apart from athletic competition and the roar
of sports crowds.

In conjunction with fall Visitors Day and again before
commencement, cadets, their dates, and invited family
members don their formal outfits for an evening of danc-
ing. In February, juniors host seniors at a prom. At these
events stag lines usually form, comprised of dateless ca-
dets present ostensibly to listen to the music. Spontaneous
expression, however, in the gyrations of breakdancing of-
ten dazzle dancegoers, and occasionally a cadet guitarist
or drummer fills in for a set with the band.

The dance floor's alive.

Wiggins (foreground) moves off from the reception line at the fall
. ors Day formal.

Mike Stone displays his breakdancing prowess.

The camera's flash catches Heidi Moooneyhan and Cliff Carter. Dawn Griffin finds Stacey Batten's conversation amusing.

27



28

Scott Steen performs a basketball cakewalk with his Heathwood opponent while Nick Lopez (24) anticipates another Spartan goal.



29



You Can't Win 'Em Al
An eight game season, ending effort," according to Boland. try for a two-point conversion in- (coach complimented the Spar-

1-7, in no way reflects Spartan With a home field advantage, the stead of a field goal. JP Hil tans: "The boys played a great
gridiron effort and determina- Spartans came from an 0-8 defi- broke away on an off-tackle pla):7 [game of football. They really
tion. The home opener against cit in the beginning of the fourth and ran in the ball for the two- moved the ball well."
Bethune on September 14 con- quarter to score twice. "It was a point conversion. "Every time we The final game against Christ
eluded in a 2-6 loss. Playing well tremendous win for the team. We started to really move the ball Church was a conclusive let-
after a scant two weeks of pre- deserved it," Coach Boland stat- the clock ran out on us. We were down. After grinding through an
game practice, the Spartans ed. stopped on the 12 yard line at the unimpressive first half, the Spar-
scored on a sack in the endzone. The Spartans were ready for end of the first half and on the 17! tans played an excellent second,
Coach Eric Boland summed up their next opponents, Charlotte at the end of the second half'," but the score was so enormously
the game: "We hurt ourselves Latin, state-ranked twelfth, but Boland reflected after this dis- weighted in the Greenville team's
with a great number of penalties they won by a score of 18-8. Ac- heartening loss. favor that no matter how hard
against the offense." cording to the coach, "The de- The next week the Spartans; they tried, they could not break
The second game, at Scott's fense had one of the best games traveled to Charleston to pla):7 the 0-26 score.

Branch's potholed playing field of the year. Charlotte-La tin East Cooper in a thoroughly frus- The Spartans, their Head
with porta-potties for comfort fa- scored on our mistakes jmd that trating encounter. Having had Coach Eric Boland, Lineman
cilities, resulted in worse Spartan was what hurt us." three touchdowns called back. Coaches Phil Hudson and Leigh
luck during a very physical and Gaston Day's homecoming the Spartans lost by a score of 16- Dellinger, and Specialty Teams
punishing game. That state AA game was a real disappointment, 22. Coach Larry Seymour, who
runner-up team scored on big an 8-14 loss. The Spartans had Eagerly anticipated, the worked hard with the quarter-
plays-a 60 yard pass play, 40 many chances to win, but they matchup with rival Heathwood backs and kickers, deserve a sin-
yard run, and an 85 yard pass could not capitalize. After the Hall determined the Palmetto cere "well done." You can't win
play.The Spartan offense had the third quarter with Gaston lead- Athletic Conference champion- 'em all.
ball inside the 10, but failed to ing 7-0, then 14-0, Boland sent in ship title. The Spartans were SCOREBOARD
score. the play "Shotgun Formation 50 fired up, but penalities hurt and CMA 2 Bethune 6
Against Lockhardt, the game Pass." George Pagan received a big plays helped Heathwood rack CMA 0 Scott's Branch 24

ended 14-8, the first victory since 65 yard touchdown pass from up 14 points to CMA's 8, which CMA 14 Lockhardt 8
CMA 8 Charlotte Latin 18

1981. Marc Rogers ran a seven starting quarterback Steve Wit- JD Hill made in a five-yard run CMA 8 Gaston Day 14
yard touchdown for the winning ter. A real turn-around for the and Patrick Langley ran for the CMA 16 East Cooper 22

score, "A beautiful run on second moment, the Spartans elected to extra points. A disappointed CMA 8 Heathwood Hall 14
CMA 0 Christ Church 26



Against Bethune, Quarterback Steve Witter (42) rolls out wide in a
pass play, looking for an open receiver to connect with downfield.

,- ~r
.•••.....-::. -~

For an easy Spartan touchback, Ray Hudson (12) leaps into the air to block a Bethune
Wildcat punt into the endzone.

With Jon Faulkner (55) and Patrick Langley (40) blocking out defensive linemen, Marc Rogers (II) bounds up the middle for an eleven yard gain, while Steve Witter (42) stum-
bles after taking a hit from behind.

Varsity Football Team. Front: Richards, RM Stone, Mercer, Sloan, Hogan, RA
Faulkner, Langley, TA Stephens, JD Thomspon, Kennedy. Middle: Coach
Boland, Saunders, Batten, Pagan, Ayers, MB Rogers, Barr, Zeski, Skinner, JD

Hill, JA Faulkner, Acosta. Back: Coach Hudson, Graham, Stotts, Cecil, TB
Flowe, Parker, Crull, Boone, Hudson, SA Witter, Bravo, RW Shaw, Walter,
Coach Dellinger, Coach Seymour.

31



An Even Season
"The defense played well, but penalties and the lack of offensive

execution hurt their effort," Coach William Allgood stated after the
season opener against Christ Church. Despite a home field advantage,
the JV Spartans suffered an initial defeat, 0-12. The team's morale
soared, however, after their homefield encounter with Thomas Hart, a
20-8 victory. Quarterback Ronnie Vergnolle ran and passed the ball ------- "';"''''II!II;;=:,---- .....-
superbly as the Spartans dominated this game from the very first quar- ~-
ter.

In the next contest, the Junior High team traveled with the JV's for a
doubleheader against Thomas Sumter who overpowered the Spartans Ronnie Vergnolle (11) carries right into the endzone against Heathwood Hall.

because of their mental mistakes, fumbles and interceptions. Fullback
Jimmy Mook ran the ball well, but the team could not capitalize. The
final whistle blew a note of defeat, 0-20. The JV's faced a similar fate
with the same 0-20 score. But as Allgood stated, "This was perhaps the
Spartans' best game of the season. The defense played exceptionally
hard against a much larger and stronger team."

Against Heathwood Hall, the Spartans blocked a punt deep in enemy
territory, a play which set up the six point score. The defense preserved
the victory with a goal line stand in the closing minutes for a final 6-0
score.

In the season final at Thomas Hart, a ground attack, led by Mike
Burns, Max Cline, and Jimbo Thompson, proved too strong for the
opposition, a 20-0 score and a great wrap-up for a young team and for
Coach Allgood and Assistant Coach Ted Mosser.

SCOREBOARD
CMA 0 Christ Church 12
CMA 20 Thomas Hart 8
CMA (Jr High) 0 Thomas Sumter 20
CMA 0 Thomas Sumter 20
CMA 6 Heathwood Hall 0
CMA 20 Thomas Hart 0

David Lomel (79), Ken Gibson (55), and Stewart Wright (65) watch joyfully as
Max Cline scores the only touchdown to defeat Heathwood Hall late in the
fourth quarter.

Mike Burns (31) sweeps right, looking for that all important touchdown against Thomas Hart.



JV Football Team. Front: BJ Ontko, Burgess, Dail, MO Witter, LAM Shaw,
Cline, Mook, Cole. Middle: Mercer, Mitchem, Liatos, Cope, Lumpkin, RB

Vergnolle, Burns, JD Thompson. Back: Coach Allgood, Dula, Morningstar,
Lomel, Warnock, Wright, Wiggins, JW Lewis, Foster, Grigg, Coach Mosser.



Avenging Old Rivals
"Awin always helps to get a season start-

ed," Coach Eric Boland expressed after a
61-46 victory in the Thomas Hart season
opener on November 27. Spartans next
played S1. Jude's fast-paced contest, losing
50-53. Heathwood Hall hecklers set the
tone for the next home game, chanting a
deafening "Scoreboard!" whenever ahead.
Of the 45-55 loss Coach Boland said, "We
played a good first three quarters but lost it
in the fourth."

In the Christ Church Invitational in
Greenville, the first matchup was Brown-
ing, NY, with whom the Spartans were
within two points at the half. High scorers
Scott Steen and Todd Parker, with 16 and
15 points respectively, contributed to a 48-
33 CMA win. In a second game with Eas-
ley Christian, Todd Parker led the scoring
with 34 points in a 62-66 loss.

Boland declared the Florence Christian
contest " ... the best roadgame of the
year," a 47-42 victory. "We totally con-
trolled them and beat them easily," Boland

said of the Spartanburg Day contest, 51-36,
prelude to a disappointing 38-47 loss to
Heathwood Hall.

Although CMA lost 44-48, the Shannon
Forest game was the best of the year. "We
just lost," Boland observed. Against Wash-
ington Avenue, after going into a double
overtime after a regulation 50-50, CMA
lost 52-53. Then, with players recovering
from a flu epidemic, the team suffered a
disappointing 30-40 loss against Spartan-
burg Day. Against archrival Heathwood,
both teams enjoyed small leads throughout
the game, but in the closing seconds,
Heathwood fell because of a couple of free
throws by Nick Lopez and a failed last
second attempt by Heathwood. With the
final buzzer, the gym erupted, prompting
Coach Boland to declare it the biggest win
in five years and a dazed Heathwood coach
to ask, "Why?"

Shannon Forest outplayed the Spartans
in a disappointing 44-64 loss, the team flat
from the last encounter. In the final season

Todd Parker (52) skies on the opening tip off as all watch in amazement.

contest against Washington Avenue, Scott
Steen scored a high of 25 points in a 60-57
victory.

At Heathwood Hall for the champion-
ship tournament, against them in first
round play, Nick Lopez was high scorer
with 19 points. Ahead for the first half, the
Spartans were outplayed in the second, los-
ing 52-65, the season finale.

Scoreboard
CMA 61 Thomas Hart 46
CMA 45 Heathwood Hall 55
CMA 48 Browning, NY 33
CMA 62 Easley Christian 66
CMA 47 Florence Christian 42

*CMA 51 Spartanburg Day 36
*CMA 38 Heathwood Hall 47
*CMA 44 Shannon Forest 48
CMA 52 Washington Avenue 53
CMA 65 Florence Christian 53

*CMA 30 Spartanburg Day 40
*CMA 55 Heathwood Hall 54
*CMA 44 Shannon Forest 64
CMA 60 Washington Avenue 57

**CMA 52 Heathwood Hall 65
*Conference Game

**PAC Tournament

34



Spartans Craig Moyer (32), Todd Parker (52), and Nick Lopez (24) get ready to clear the boards.

Varsity 1984-5: Mgr. Ken Gibson, Tony Stephens, Sean Boone, Nick
Lopez, David Owens, Todd Parker, Craig Moyer, Scott Steen, Jonathan

Lewis, Britt Ogden, George Pagan, Scott Grigg, Jay Anderson, Coach
Eric Boland.

35



Hooping for Success
Assembling a team from players who

had never competed together before,
Coach William Funderburk started off a
mediocre season with a 34-29 win
against Thomas Hart. Ronnie Vergnolle
and Ken Kyser, however, both stood out
as exceptional players right from the
start.

The next four games were disappoint-
ing. Losing to Heathwood Hall 51-54, to
Thomas Hart 32-38, to Florence Chris-
tian 21-23, and finally to Heathwood 25-
31, the team was ready for a change.
During practice they tried everything
from a zone to a man-to-man defense.
Funderburk predicted, "The tide will
soon turn.'The more we play the better
we get." With that philosophy in mind,
the team fought off Florence Christian
37-29. Against Heathwood Hall, a spec-
tacular 35-27 win was great for team mo-
rale. Opposite Shannon Forest, the

adrenalin flow slowed. Never having
played this team before, and with only
one day's notice on the game, they lost
25-53.

"We started out rough but we stuck
through it. We just didn't have the right
ingredient to win until the second half of
the season. A little longer season might
have been better. No player really stood
out, we played as a team," Coach Fun-
derburk explained as the season ended.

Scoreboard
CMA 34 Thomas Hart 29

CMA 51 Heathwood Hall 54

CMA 32 Thomas Hart 38

CMA 21 Florence Christian 23

CMA 25 Heathwood Hall 31

CMA 37 Florence Christian 29

CMA 35 Heathwood Hall 27

CMA 25 Shannon Forest 53

Kimball Warnock (33) prepares to block a Heathwood Hall

Down with a Heathwood rebound, Kenneth Kyser heads downcourt for the fast break.

36



JV's: Lamar Shaw, John Liatos, Glenn Lumpkin, Milan Morgan, Ken-
neth Kyser, Kimball Warnock, Reed Zidaroff, Franklin Foster, James

Mercer, Ronnie Vergnolle, Benson Burns. Kneeling, Coach William Fun-
derburk

With a perfect pass from Franklin Foster, Kenneth Kyser (31) goes up for two points.

37



Booting Brutally
Under tutelage of new Coach David

Day, the Spartans marked the record
books with seven wins, three losses and
three ties. Mike Stone, Jim Hogan, and
Peter Hasler co-captained the team
alongside seniors Ubaldo Acosta and
Roger Pughsley who lent stability to a
young squad of seven juniors, five sopho-
mores, six freshmen, and five seventh
and eighth graders. Leading goal scorer
for the Spartans was Acosta with 12 fol-
lowed by Hogan with 9. Jeff LeNeave
scored five goals, as did Peter Hasler.
Alex Carew, Matt Witter, Luciano
Beeches-Morales, David Tindall, Dean
Saunders, and Mike Stone divided the
rest of the scoring.

Memorable moments of the season in-
cluded: from a Spartan defense,
Saunders scoring a goal from near half-
field against Heathwood Hall, which
kept CMA in the game: Hogan scoring
three goals against Thomas Sumter;
and, against Spartanburg Day, Ross
Marlowe's gutsy goal-saving slide at the
cost of a severe kick in the face, resulting

in a persisting raccoon appearance.
Strength of the Spartan team was the
defense, anchored by Stone and
Saunders, and newcomers Price Barr
and David Myers' contribution to pro-
tecting freshman goalkeeper Ross Mar-
lowe. The season wound down at Heath-
wood Hall for the Independent Schools
Invitational Soccer Tournament with a
third place Spartan finish.

Scoreboard
CMA 2 vs Heathwood Hall 2
CMA 4 vs Spartanburg Day

CMA 3 vs Sumter JV's

CMA 0 vs Hammond Academy 2

CMA 3 vs Sumter I
CMA 2 vs Hammond Academy 3
CMA 2 vs Heathwood Hall 2

CMA 2 vs Sumter JV's 2
CMA 8 vs Wilson Hall

CMA 5 vs Spartanburg Day 4

CMA 3 vs Thomas Sumter 0

CMA 0 vs Hammond Academy 2
CMA 5 vs Spartanburg Day

Dave Tindall stops the ball, clearing it down the field.

Jeff LeNeave (24) gets a rebound while Roger Kirby (21)
covers him.

Dean Saunders (25) readies to head the ball.

38



Soccer Squad: (Front) Dean Saunders, David Myers, Price Barr,
Jonathon Hill, Mike Stone, Peter Hasler. (Second Row) Billy Manley,
Roger Kirby, Eric Polins, Ubaldo Acosta, David Tindall, Jeff LeNeave.
(Third Row) Lyle Holland, Michael Beck, Alex Carew, Rhett Crull, Ross

Marlowe, Coach David Day. (Fourth Row) Brad Covington, William
Rogers, Michael Wells, Dan Lunsford, Brent Flower, Matthew Witter,
Brian Myers. (Back Row) Whit Hamby, Lee Shaw, James Wiggins,
Chris Beasley, Alex Kiker, John Strubinger.

Pu Acosta (20) dribbles the ball downfield.

39



READY ON YOUR MARK.

On their mark: Rifle Team members Paul Steinberg, John Hill, Adviser MSG Marvin McCullough, Mike Coffey, Chris Canada, Chuck Croom.

W/Il' Company waits for the command "Fall Out" at PT formation.

Jim Hogan, human battering ram, impels the ball.

40

An info

--------

William Allen displays form that Carl Lewis will not envy. Rick Cot
impact.



GET SET.
"Competitive" describes the group of ex-

pert shooters who practice almost daily at
the firing range. Riflemen compete not only
in postal matches with schools nationwide,
but also in shoulder-to-shoulder competi-
tion. MSG Marvin McCullough's shooters
beat arch rivals Airport and North Central
High Schools and scored first of 12teams in
the Greenwood Invitational Matches.
Tuesdays and Thursdays after tutorial

classes, cadets fall out before the mess hall
for calisthenics and for intramural competi-
tion in volleyball, touch football, and field
sports, organized by Capt. Kenneth Long
and LTC Jim Watson.
Pumping iron is a popular pastime for

many cadets, including Ricky Coulter, an
eleventh grader who has achieved remark-
able physical development during his years
at CMA. He and a selected few cadets su-
pervise the weight room with its brand new
Nautilus equipment. The staff advises neo-
phytes on weightlifting techniques and
"spots" those competent in the sport.
Besides organized programs, cadets may

ride at the Camden Hunt Stables, play ten-
nis on CM~s own courts, or cool off at the
pool with its adjoining Carlisle House ter-
race, haven for applauding girlfriends.

. match victor, just before skinning his nose on

.,

.-« H- - ,.,.. ..•.~"-. ~~~ ...~;

A "B" Company player attempts to slam the volleyball on "C's" side during intramural competition.

za.

~~ ~
James Cooler displays his aquatic ability while airborne at the pool.

Patrick Langley, David Hamby, Olander Banks, Ray Hudson, and Cliff Carter pump iron in the new weight room.

41



42

Emory Johnson catches up on long distance doings (left). Paul Tant, Donald
McGinn, and Brian Welborn head for Sunday School at Bethesda Presbyte-
rian Church.



43



Seniors
UBALDO ACOSTA
Honor Council, 1; Sash and Sword, 2; Training Cadre,
1; Dance Committee, 1; Fine Arts, 1; KP, 2; Pool Staff,
1; Rec Center Staff, 2 (Head); Baseball, 4; Block "C,"
5; Football, 1; Soccer, 5; Highest Rank: Captain; Nick-
name: Pu; Hobby: Soccer; Plans: College; Hometown:
Caracas.

JOSEPH RUSSELL ALLSBROOK III
Honor Council, 1; DKS, 1 (Pres.); Gold Star, 2; Ar-
mory Staff, 2; Drill Team, 1; Marksmanship, 1 (Ex-
pert); Sash and Sword, 2; Training Cadre, 4; Bus Driv-
er, 2 (Head); Dance Committee, 3; Fine Arts, 2; Gym
Staff, 1; Color Guard, 1 (Cmdr); Supply Staff, 2; Can-
non Detail, 1; KP, 2; Laundry Staff, 1; Years at CMA:
5; Highest Rank: Captain; Nickname: Daffy Duck;
Hobby: Good music; Plans: College; Hometown: Loris,
SC.

RONALD CHAD AYERS
DKS, 1; Drill Team, 2; Marksmanship, 2; Training
Cadre, 1;Weight Room Staff, 1; Block "C," 2; Football,
1; Track, 2; Years at CMA: 2; Highest Rank: 2d Lt;
Nickname: Slick; Hobby: Karate; Plans: College;
Hometown: Summerville, SC.

STACEY MITCHELL BATTEN
Training Cadre, 1; Band, 2; Dance Committee, 1; Fine
Arts, 1; Weight Room Staff, 1; Baseball, 1; Block "C,"
2; Football, 2; Golf, 1; Soccer, 1; Years at CMA: 2;
Highest Rank: MSgt; Nickname: Odie; Hobby: Surf-
ing; Plans: College; Hometown: North Myrtle Beach,
SC.

Pu Russell StaceyChad

44



1985
SEAN TERRELL BOONE
Debate Team, 3 (Sec'y); DKS, 2; Gold Star, 4; Marks-
manship, 2 (Sharpshooter); Sash and Sword, J;. Trlj.ill~
ing Cadre, 2; Bus Driver.}: Dance Committee, 2; KP, 1
(Head); Rec Center Staff, 1;Baseball, 1(Mgr); Basket-
ball, 2; Block "C," 3; Football, 3; Track, 1; Years at
CMA: 3; Highest Rank: ..lst Lt; Nickrtame: Popski;
Plans: College; Hometown: Baltimore, MD.

JERRY RICHARD BOYD JR.
Debate Team, 3; Armory Staff, 1; Marksmanship, 1
(Expert); Rifle Team, 1; Sash and Sword, 2; Training
Cadre, 4; Fine Arts, 2; Rec Center Staff, 2; Block "C,"
1; Library Staff, 1; Years at CMA: 5; Highest Rank: 1st
Lieutenant; Nickname: Bubba; Hobby: Firefighting;

USAF Firefighter; Hometown: Washington,

JOSEPH ANTHONY MICHAEL BRAVO JR.
Marksmanship, 1 (Sharpshooter); KP, I;Weight Room
Staff, 1; Block "C," 2; Football, 2: Years at CMA:3;
Highest Rank: Corporal; Nickname:.Joe-Jo~;H~\)\)y:
Ping Pong; Plans: College; Hometown: Savannah, GA.

CHARLTON ALLEN BUTLER JR.
Debate Team, 2; Training Cadre, 1: Band, 1; Fine Arts,
1; KP, 2; Golf, 1; Years at CMA: 2; Highest Rank:
SSgt; Nickname: Lips; Hobby: Philately;cPlans: Col-
lege; Hometown: Myrtle Beach, SC.

Sean Richie Jo-Jo Allen

45



W"

Seniors
HENRY CLIFFORD CARTER
Debate Team, 3;DKS, 1;Gold Star, 3;Armory Staff, 2;
Honor Council, 1; Marksmanship, 3 (Sharpshooter);
Sash and Sword, 1; Training Cadre, 3; Band, 1; Bus
Driver, 1; Dance Committee, 1; Color Guard, 1
(Cmdr); Supply Room, 2; Cannon Detail, 2; KP, 1;
Basketball, 1;Golf, 2; Years at CMA: 4; Highest Rank:
Captain; Nickname: Henry; Hobby: Stereos/cars;
Plans: College; Hometown: Charleston, SC.

DAVID RAY CASE
Band, 2; Fine Arts, 1; Laundry Staff, 2 (Ass't Head);
Rec Center Staff, 1; Baseball, 1; Years at CMA: 3;
Highest Rank: Sgt; Nickname: Doctor Case; Hobby: ,
Cars; Plans: College; Hometown: Lexington, SC.

PHILIP SCHUYLER CECIL IV
Drill Team, 2; Sash and Sword, 1; Training Cadre, 2; ~
Block "C," 2; Football, 2; Track, 2; Years at ·CMA: 4;
Nickname: Billy Idol; Hobby: Music; Plans: Military
Service; Hometown: Spartanburg, SC.

MICHAEL LELAND COFFEY
Annual Staff, 1; Rifle Team, 1 (Mgr); Training Cadre,
1; Bus Driver, 1; Color Guard, 1; Laundry Staff, 1;
Block "C," 2; Track, 2; Years at CMA: 3; Highest
Rank: SFC; Nickname: Cody; Hobby: Sports Car Rac-
ing; Plans: US Army; Hometown: Myrtle Beach, SC.

Cliff

46



1985
GUILLERMO CONTRERAS
Sash and Sword, 1;Training Cadre, 1;Dance Commit-
tee, 1; Newspaper, 2; Sports Video Crew, 3; Laundry <

Staff; 3; Years at CMA: 3; Highest Rank: Lieutenant;
Nickname: Worm; Hobby: Guerrilla Warfare; Plans:
College; Hometown: Caracas.

CHARLES EVRETTE CROOM III
Armory Staff, 2; Marksmanship, 3; Rifle Team, 3;
Training Cadre, 2;Gym Staff, 1;Color Guard, 2;KP, 1;
Weight Room Staff, 1; Block "C," 2; Football, 2; Golf,
2; Years at CMA: 3; Highest Rank: Sgt; Nickname:
Bear; Hobby: Hunting; Plans: USMC; Hometown:
Fort Mill, SC.

ROBERT RHETT CRULL
Marksmanship, 2 (Expert); Training Cadre, 1; Color
Guard, 1; KP, 1; Block "C," 2; Football, 2; Soccer, 2;
Years at CMA: 2; Highest Rank: Cpl; Nickname: Rad;
Hobby: Partying; Plans: College; Hometown: Charles-
ton, SC.

THOMAS BRADFORD FLOWE'II
Color Guard, 1; Drill Team, 2; Marksmanship, 1 (Ex-
pert); Training Cadre, 1; Bus Driver, 2; Basketball. 1;
Block "C," 1; Football, 2; Years at CMA: 2; Highest
Rank: SFC; Nickname: Countryboy; Hobby: Drag
Racing; Plans: College; Hometown: Mint Hill, NC.

Brad



Seniors
DAVID STANLEY HAMBY JR.

. Baseball, 1; Years at CMA: 1; Highest Rank: Private;
Nickname: Hambone; Hobby: Hunting, Partying;
Hometown: Irmo, SC.

>JESSE CLYDE HARRIS IV
Debate Team, 1; DKS, 2; Gold Star, 10; Armory Staff,
1 (Head); Marksmanship (Expert); Sash and Sword, 2;

. Training Cadre 4' Dance Committee, 2; Fine Arts, 1;
Newspaper 1; Pool Staff, 1 (Head); Rec Center Staff,
1; Track, 1; Years at CMA: 5; Highest Rank: 1st Lt;
Nickname: Gator Gut; Hobby: Hunting, Fishing;
Plans: Co ege: Hometown: Camden, SC,

0.· DAVID HILL
1; DKS, 1 (Vice Pres.); Gold Star, 2;

- '- ~ Cadre, 1; Block "C," 1; Football, 2; Soccer, 2;
• rs : C fA: 2; Highest Rank: CSM; Nickname:
Crazy rain; Hobby: Reading; Plans: College; Home-
to La, GA.

JO~ PATRICK HILL
Marks hip, 2 (Expert); Rifle Team, 2; Training
Cadre. 1; , -ewspaper, 1; Block "C," 2; Track, 1; Years
at C ' 2;Highest Rank: Cpl; Nickname: JP; Hobby:
Sports Car Racing; Plans: College; Hometown: Colum-
bia, SC.

David Jay Jon John



1985

WILLIAM JAMES HOGAN
Baseball, 1; Block "C," 2; Football, 1; Soccer, 2; Years
at CMA: 2; Highest Rank: Cpl; Nickname: Spot; Hob-
by: Coon Hunting; Plans: College; Hometown: Savan-
nah, GA.

CHARLES CROMWELL HOLLEY
Training Cadre, 1; Basketball, 1; Block "C," 1; Foot-
ball, 1; Golf, 2; Years at CMA: 2; Highest Rank: 1st
Sgt; Nickname: Buddy; Hobby: Astronomy; Plans:
College; Hometown: Rock Hill, SC.

ARCHIE BAKER HOLLING III
Training Cadre, 1; Years at CMA: 2; Highest Rank:
SSgt; Nickname: Bucky; Hobby: Working on cars, Wa-
ter Skiing; Plans: College; Hometown: Summerville,
SC.

GERALD RAY HUDSON
Marksmanship, 1 (Sharpshooter); Sash and Sword, 1;
Training Cadre, 4; Band, 4; Bus Driver, 2; Dance Com-
mittee, 2; Fine Arts, 5; KP, 3; Pool Staff, 3; Rec Center
Staff, 2;Weight Room Staff, 1; Baseball, 2; Basketball,
2; Block "C," 4; Football, 3; Soccer, 1; Track, 3; Years
at CMA: 5; Highest Rank: 2d Lt; Nickname: Country
Boy;Hobby: Sports; Plans: Work; Hometown: Smoaks, e

I SC. .

Bucky Ray

.49



SEAN MARSHALL MATTHEWS
a Annual Staff, 2; Drill Team, 2; Marksmanship, 2 (Ex-
pert); Training Cadre, 1; Dance Committee, 1; News-
paper, 1; Block "C," 2; Track, 2; Years at CMA: 2;
Nickname: Matty; Highest Rank: 2d Lt; Hobby: Rock
Climbing, Backpacking; Plans: College; Hometown: ~
Lithonia, GA.

Seniors
DALTON LEWIS KERN JR.
Debate Team, 1; Gold Star, 1; Drill Team, 2; Marks-
manship, 3 (Expert); Training Cadre, 2; Fine Arts, 1;
Newspaper, 1; Flight Club, 2; Laundry Staff, 1; Years
at CMA: 3; Highest Rank: 1st Sgt; Nickname: Jerome;
Hobby: Sleeping, wasting time; Plans: College; Home-
town: Carolina Branch, NC.

DONALD ASHLEY KNORPP
. DKS, 1 (Treasurer); Gold Star, 6; Sash and Sword, 1;
Training Cadre, 1;Newspaper, 1; Block "C," 2; Track,
2; Years at CMA: 3; Highest Rank: 1st Lt; Nickname:
Don; Hobby: Reading, Astronomy; Plans: Military;
Hometown: Charlotte, NC.

DONALD EUGENE McGINN
BusDriver, 1; Highest Rank: Private; Hobby: Horses;
Hometown: Charlotte, NC.

Pete

50



Craig

1985
GARY PATRICK MICKO
Armory Staff. 1; Drill Team, 2; Honor Council, I;
Marksmanship, 2 (Sharpshooter); Sash and Sword, 1;
Training Cadre, 3; Color Guard, 1; Years at CMA: 4;
Highest Rank: Captain; Hobby: Camping, hiking;
Plans: Military; Hometown: Charleston, Se.

CRAIG DONALDSON MOYER
DKS, 1; Gold Star, 2; Marksmanship, 2; Training Cad-
re, 1; Gym Staff, 2; Newspaper, 1; Tennis, 1; Basket-
ball, 2; Block "C," 2; Years at CMA: 2; Highest Rank:
SFC; Nickname: Me-Man; Hobby: Parties; Plans: Col-
lege; Hometown: Charlotte, NC.

BRITTON EMANUEL OGDEN
Training Cadre, 1;Bus Driver, 1;Basketball, 2; Years at
CMA: 2; Highest Rank: Sgt; Nickname: Oggy; Hobby:
Basketball; Plans: Coast Guard; Hometown; Colum-
bia, SC.

GEORGE WASHINGTON PAGAN
Drill Team, 1 (Cmdr); Honor Council, 1 (Head); Sash
and Sword, 2; Training Cadre, 4; Bus-Driver, 1; Dance
Committee, 3 (Chairman); Fine Arts, 5' (President);
Gym Staff, 1; Basketball, 2; Bloc~ .."~," .~..(Pre~ident);
Football, 5 (Captain); Track, 4; Years at CMA: 5; High-
est Rank: LTC; Nickname: Eddie Murphy Jr.; Hobby:
Skating, cars, football; Plans: College; Hometown:
Shelby, NC.

Britt George



Seniors
ROGER BYRON PUGHSLEY
Armory Staff, 1;Drill Team, 1;Marksmanship, 2 (Ex-
pert); Training Cadre, 1; Block "C," 2; Soccer, 2; Years
at CMA: 2; Highest Rank: SFC; Nickname: Adam
Ant; Hobby: Surfing; Plans: College; Hometown: Sa-
vannah, GA.

KENNETH ROBERT RAY
Yearbook, 1;Years at CMA: 1;Highest Rank: Private;
Nickname: Hey, You; Plans: Playing Rock 'n Roll;
Hometown: Atlanta, GA.

PAUL NORMAN STEINBERG
DKS, 1;Gold Star, 2;Marksmanship, 2 (Expert); Rifle
Team,2 (Captain); Sports Video Crew, 2; KP, 1; Base-
ball, 1;Block "C," 2; Years at CMA: 2; Highest Rank:
ISG; Nickname: Stimey; Hobby: Partying; Plans: Col-
lege; Hometown: Hilton Head, SC.

MARCUS BRANTOM ROGERS II
Drill Team, 1; Honor Council, 1; Marksmanship,
(Marksman); Sash and Sword, 2; Training Cadre, 3;
Dance Committee, 1; Fine Arts, 2; Gym Staff, 2;
Weight Room Staff, 2; Block "C," 4; Football, 4 (Cap-
tain); Golf, 4 (Captain); Years at CMA: 4; Highest
Rank: Captain; Nickname: Puck; Hobby: Sports, Good
music; Plans: College; Hometown: Lancaster, SC.

Roger



1985
TONY ADAM STEPHENS
Training Cadre, 1;Band, 3;Gym Staff, 1;Basketball, 3;
Block "C," 2; Football, 3; Years at CMA: 3; Highest
Rank: Corporal; Nickname: Monster; Hobby; Skiing;
Plans: Vocational School; Hometown: Savannah, GA.

RALPH MICHAEL STONE JR.
Annual Staff, 1; Armory Staff, 1; Training Cadre, 2;
Block "C," 3; Football, 1; Soccer, 3; Years at CMA: 3;
Highest Rank: 2d Lt; Nickname: Mike; Hobby: Hunt-
ing, Soccer; Hometown: Savannah, GA.

STEVEN CRAIG STOTTS
Marksmanship, 2; Training Cadre, 1; Bus Driver, 2;
Dance Committee, 2; Newspaper, 2; KP, 1;Baseball, 1;
Basketball, 2; Block "C," 2; Football, 2 (Captainj.,
Track, 1; Years at CMA: 2; Highest Rank: Master'
Sergeant; Nickname: Duke; Hobby: Football, Party-
ing; Plans: College; Hometown: Valley Head, Wv.

PAUL RICHARD TAMBURRINO
Annual Staff, 1;Debate Team, 2 (President); DKS, 1;
Gold Star, 4; Marksmanship, 2 (Expert); Sash and
Sword, 1; Training Cadre, 1; Bus Driver, 1; Dance
Committee, 1;Fine Arts, 1;Newspaper, 1 (Editor); Rec

e Center Staff, 1; Block "C," 2; Football, 2; Who's Who;
Years at CMA: 2; Highest Rank: 2d Lt; Nickname:
Tamby; Hobby: Girls, Beach; Plans: College; Home-
town: Miami, FL.

Tamby

"

,~ - """""'- ,'.. ::;:::- - - ~ ~

'iis

53



Seniors
ROBERT ROLAND VERGNOLLE
Annual Staff, 1;Debate Team, 1;OKS, 1;Gold Star, 2;
Marksmanship, 2 (Expert); Training Cadre, 1; News-
paper, 1;Tennis, 1; KP, 2 (Mess Officer); Pool Staff, 1;
Baseball, 2; Block "C," 1; Years at CMA: 2; Highest
Rank: Master Sergeant; Nickname: Vermel; Hobby:
Partying; Plans: College; Hometown: Greenville, Sc.

STEVEN ANTHONY WITTER
Marksmanship, 2 (Expert); Training Cadre, 1; Base-
ball, 2 (Captain); Block "C," 1; Football, 2; Years at
CMA: 2; Highest Rank: SFC; Nickname: Dean; Hob-
by: Baseball, Chewin'; Hometown: San Mateo, CA.

54

Robert Steve



Five-year Cadets: Richie Boyd, Russell Allsbrook, Ubaldo Acosta, Jay Harris, Ray Hudson, and George Pagan.

The Class of 1985: Kneeling: Carter, MB Rogers Boyd. Standing Front: Micko, Case, Ayers, DS Hamby, Holling, JP Hill, JD Hill, Contreras, MoyersMatthews, McGinn,
Allsbrook. On columns: Knorpp, Hogan, Boone. Standing, rear: Tamburrino, Ogden, Bravo, Butler, RR Vergnolle, SA Witter, Cecil, TA Stephens, Batten, Kern, Stotts,
Steinberg, PughsJey, Croom, Hudson, Holley, Pagan, Acosta, TB Flowe, Coffey.

55



Best Personality George Pagan (above) asks with a grin, "How y'all doin'?" His
diverse sports capabilities mark Most Athletic Ray Hudson (below) as a most
extraordinary jock.

Qualities
Napoleon said it: "From the sublime to the ridiculous is but a

step." Sometimes lofty, sometimes ludicrous, these seniors,
picked by their peers, evidence to the greatest degree, those
standout qualities which mark them as superlative, each the
epitome of the category indicated.

Recognized unanimously as Most Military, Gary Micko (above) sets his sights
on a US Army career. Jay Harris (below), Class of '85's Most Studious cadet,
flies high academically, here seeking a quiet study spot in a Woodward Field
hangar.



Quin tessen t

Tothe many women in his life, Class Casanova Sean Boone (above) suggests the "Glamor-
ous Life." Stopping at nothing to achieve his goals. Most Likely to Succeed Russell
Allsbrook (below) presses for a quick fortune.

All the world loves one, and in the CMA microcosm; Steve Witter
(above) proclaims himself Class Clown on nearly all occasions. A man
for all seasons, Best All Around George Pagan provides a pattern for
every cadet to emulate, (below).

57



Juniors
Thomas Reid Baker
Olander Banks
Thomas Fredrick Bossard

James Blount Bryan
Benson Michael Burns
Christan Charles W. Canada

Alexander Marvin Carew
Brent Clay Cates
Dwight Moseley Cauthen

Roger George Cope
Richard Morris Coulter
Brent Webster Flowe

George Martin Graham
Daniel Scott Guthrie
Emory Jarrod Johnson

58



11th Grade
Devin Grant, Roman Miller, Jonathan Morning-
star, Price Barr and Brian Welborn relax at a fall
picnic at Goodale State Park.

Thomas Scott Kennedy
James P. Lamb
Jeffrey Scott LeNeave

Jeffrey Cole Lewis
Jonathan William Lewis
David Cardwell Lomel

Nicholas Joseph Lopez
Donald Wayne Martin
Gary Stephen McElveen

Teddy Larry Mitchem
David Jonathon Myers
Michael Tildon Myers

59



Juniors
David Frank Owens
Todd Christopher Parker
Rodney Scott Patterson

James Martin Richards
Dean Edward Saunders
David Charles Skinner

Christopher Lee Sloan
Thomas Waynor Stallings
Scott Wilson Steen

Stephen David Tindall
Harold Preston Walter
David Monroe White

Philip John Zeski

Steven Stotts (seated) and Rusty Burgess get the
word from a very relaxed Officer of the Day, Don
Knorpp.

60



Denis McCune Busby

Edward Marion Ackerman
Price William W. Barr
Maxwell Ezell Cline
Preston Scott Cooper

William B. Allen
J. Stanley Bird

Richard Eugene Cole
Joseph Lawrence Cornett

10th Grade
The color guard passes in review at the conclusion of the Visitors Day review.

61



Sophomores
Jeffrey Scott Davenport
Jon Arthur Faulkner
Richard Arthur Faulkner

Scott McNeill Grigg
Peter Daniel Hasler
Kenneth Christopher Kerrigan

Kenneth Larry Kyser
Patrick Gene Langley
John Demetrie Liatos

Billy Ryan Manley
Devin Ray Martin
James Franklin Mercer

Jonathan Banks Morningstar
Kenneth William Neubaum

Rusty Burgess, Officer of the Guard, points the
way to Mike Stone.

62



10th Grade
Paul Andrew Oakes
Eric Robert Polins
Scott David Reynolds

Travis Patrick Stephens
Ronald Bruce Vergnolle
Kimball Adams Warnock

Derek Harlan Watkins
Brian Scott Welborn
Mark Kevin Whitaker

Stuart Keith Wright
James Reed Zidaroff

Patrick Langley stretches, conditioning for foot-
ball, while Coach Larry Seymour checks the exer-
cise.

Emory Johnson and Ray Hudson take a break in
their barracks room between classes.

63



Sophomores
Robert Howell Bailey
Michael Lewis Beck
Ralph Eddins Bogan

Charles Franklin Boling
Russell Renshaw Burgess
Juan Pedro Castaneda

Steven Clay Chester
Walter Emmett Clark
James Wayne Cooler

Mark Edward Curran
David Paul Doerr
Harlon Michael Drew

Christopher Franklin Dula
Franklin Tellorfor Foster

Jonathan Morningstar, in the lifeguard's chair,
oversees pool activity.

64



10th Grade
Rusty Burgess and Richie Boyd take time from
their duty as Officer of the Guard and Officer of
the Day, respectively, to pet Caesar, Co!. Barton
Hayward's Maine coon cat.

Robert Edward Glover
Devin David Grant
Jeremy McNeil Greer

Whitney Gallion Hamby
Michael Ryan Harris
Douglas John Holder

Lyle Preston Holland
Brian Garrett Johnson
Jeffrey Worth Keller

65



Freshmen
Richard Alexander Kiker
Roger Montgomery Kirby
Thomas Kelly Lea

Robert John-Paul Lucas
Ross Morrison Marlowe
Michael Tillman McGowan

Charles Basil Medes
Bynum Kermit Merritt
Thomas Shannon Ontko

Alex Carew, David White, Dennis Busby, Ronnie
Vergnolle, and Jonathan Morningstar (and partial-
ly obscured companion) are mesmerized by the
rushing waters at the spillway of Goodale State
Park's dam.

66



9th Grade
Horace Scott Rooke
Howell Ashley Ruehl
Edwin Lamar Shaw

Richard Wayne Shaw
Paul Edward Tant
James Douglas Thompson

Marvin Whitaker Thompson
William Salde Tripp
Barry Lewis Vaughn

Nathanael Greene Wallen
Colyn Edward Williams
Marshall Burns Williams III

James Lee Womack
David Robert Yurkiewicz

Mrs. Eric Boland and Major David Green share a
light moment during a home football game half-
time.

67



8th Grade
James Johnson Allen
Janus David Anderson
Michael Brandon Baldwin

Tracy DeWayne Blanton
Jerry Leon Childers
Stephen Ray Cooper

Douglas Brad Covington
Gregory Todd Crowe
Jeffery Lynn Crowe

William Keith Crump
John Robert Dantzler
Trevor Jay Fuson

Kenneth Norman Gibson
Jan Kneisly Hanes
Scott Raymond Haskell

68



8th Grade
Randall Carter Huggins
Fritz Morgan Jernigan
Christopher David Justo

R. Glenn Lumpkin
Dana Gene Lunsford
Michael Hatchell Lussier

Michael Lee McCoy
Christopher Michael Mckenzie
Roman Derrick Miller

Bruce Tillman Mundy
Brian Lewis Myers
Bryan Joseph Ontko

Cadet LTC George Pagan and the Battalion Staff
pass-in-review in honor of visitors during CMA's
fall open house.

69



7th Grade
Raymond Martin Reeves
William Roy Rice
William Harrison Rogers

Joseph Lee Skipper
David Benjamin Stepp
Elliot Preston Stout

William Paige Tate
Michael Hensley Wells
Jason Lageorge Wheeler

James Floyd Wiggins
Mathew Osborne Witter

Paul Tant, Jonathan Morningstar, Sean
Matthews, and Chad Ayers line up for a
Sunday morning busride to church in town.

Mike Burns is ready to pork out at the Carlisle
House canteen, having placed his order, while
other cadets await their turns.

70



7th Grade

"C" Company Commander Ubaldo Acosta, Gui-
don Jimmy Hogan, and First Platoon Leader Jim-
my Lamb depart the field after a Sunday review.

Timothy Wayne Baker
Jack Christopher Beasley
Keith Wayne Carver

Robin Dru West Dail
John Willis Davis
Damon Wayne Edmondson

Douglas Marcus Elliott
Paul Anthony Harper
Stephen Patrick Hayes

Daniel Patrick Kelly
Kevin Joseph McMichael
Kelly Delane Mills

71



7th Grade
James Leonard Mook
David Lee Rogers
Eddie Lee Shaw

Lawrence Shawn Sinyard
Timothy Shane Sprague
John William Strubinger

Jules Dennis Thompson

William Allen (right) hustles Bucky Holling in a
Carlisle House afternoon pool match.

LTC Wilmot T. Riley, Commandant, offers a non-
verbal suggestion to a cadet who is standing at
attention.

72

L



Cadets • •

... cool out,

... dine all'. I.t!r~
ijresco at a Goodale State P kar cook-out.

73



Faculty

Colonel Lanning P. Risher
BS, The Citadel; MA, University
of South Carolina
Headmaster

LTC Charles R. White
USA (Ret); BS, University
of South Carolina
Senior Army Instructor
and Assistant Headmaster

LTC James T. Dallas
AB, University of South Carolina
Dean of Student Affairs;
Instructor: French

Colonel Barton M. Hayward
USA (Ret); BA, Cornell
University; MS,
University of North Dakota;
MA, the Pennsylvania State University
Dean of Academic Affairs

LTC Wilmot T. Riley
USA (Ret); BS, Presbyterian College;
MA, Central Michigan Unviversity
Commandant

74



and Staff
Captain William N. Allgood
BS, The Citadel
Instructor: Mathematics

Mrs. Frances L. Ashburn
BA, Wake Forest University
School and Alumni Secretary

Captain Eric J. Boland
BA and MA, University of South Carolina

. Instructor: History, Social Studies

Mrs. Eleanor Born
BS, Ithaca College; MA, Columbia University
Instructor: Reading

Mrs. Bessie V. Davis
Dietician

Lt Col David F. Day
USAF (Ret); BA Capital University;
MPA, Golden Gate University
Instructor: Social Studies

Major Robert L. Dellinger
USAF (Ret); BS, The Citadel
Instructor: Mathematics

Mrs. Helen Feltham
Recreation Center Director

75



Faculty
Commander John C. Feltham, Jr.
USN (ReO; BS, University of South Carolina;
MAT, University of Louisville
Instructor: Mathematics, Science

Captain William A. Funderburk
BS,North Carolina A&T State University;
MS, Howard University
Instructor: Physics, Mathematics

Major Burton B. Gale
USAF (Ret); BA, University of Vermont; MEd,
Our Lady of the Lake University
Instructor; English

Major David V. Green
AB, Newberry College; MME, Florida State
University
Instructor: Music, Typing

. Mrs;·MelinaaB. Kane
AB, Queens College; MLS, Florida State University
Librarian

Captain Kenneth A. Long
USCG (Ret); BS, USCGA; AAS, No.
Virginia Community College
Instructor: Mathematics

MSG Marvin L. McCullough
USA (Ret); University of Maryland
JRO:rC Instructor



and Staff
Captain Edwin W. Mosser
AB, W. Michigan University;
MEd, Boston University
Instructor: English

Mrs. Tommie D. Pylant
Bookkeeper

Captain Edward D. A. Randolph
BA, University of Virginia; MA, PhD,
Tulane University
Instructor: Spanish, English

Captain Kelly R. Schrader
BA, University of South Carolina
.Instructor: Social Studies

Captain Laurence O. Seymour
BS, The Citadel
Instructor: Biology

Captain Ysbrand C. van Duyn
BS, Armstrong State College; MS,
University of South Carolina
Instructor: Chemistry, Physical Science

LTC James H. Watson
BS, MA, University of Alabama
Instructor: English

Mrs. Neeka Wilson, RN
Lowrance Hospital School of Nursing
School Nurse

77



Doers, All • • •

Maintenance Supervisor Phil Hudson (above) does his thing, supervising Athletic
Director Eric Boland (below) in installing spectator stands in the fully renovated
gym.

William Witherspoon (above left) rises to the daily challenge of keeping CMA clean, and he does it cheerfully. Mrs. Tommie Pylant (below), bookkeeper, and Mrs. Fran Ashburn,
School and Alumni Secretary, perform a myriad of tasks in CMA administration.



I

\\
Miss America 1985, Sharlene Wells, visited Camden for the annual Christ-
mas parade.

Ms. Emily Lumpkin, 1st Runner-up, is Glenn Lumpkin's
mother.

Tammy Polk, second runner-up, is "Pu" Acosta's girl.

The Queen and Her Court
Miss America picks a friend and relations!

Cadets sponsor beautiful girls in the annual Miss Excalibur contest
by submitting photographs for judging. It has become a tradition for
the reigning Miss America, in Camden for the annual Christmas pa-
rade, to select winners, although last year the now notorious Vanessa
Williams reneged on an appearance here. Happily again this year, Jack
Brantley, who generously arranges for the actual judging, hosted Miss
America 1985, Sharlene Wells, at his charming antebellum home,
Aberdeen. On November 24, after making her selections, she advised,
"It is very difficult to appropriately judge on the basis of photographs
only, so I hope I did okay! Thank you for including me in your project
and good luck to all of you in the future." A look at the winners proves
she did very well indeed.

"She's outgoing with a super personality," sponsor Chad Ayers says
of his sister Dana, a 1984 runner-up, now Miss Excalibur 1985. A
former Miss Summerville, this Millie Lewis Agency model has ap-
peared in Seventeen. The Columbia College freshman loves fashion
and is something of a cat fancier. Dana is a very beautiful hazel-eyed
brunette.

Sponsor Glenn Lumpkin says of first runner-up Emily Lumpkin:
"She's my mom!" A Heathwood Hall secretary who is a tennis and a
horseback riding enthusiast, Ms. Lumpkin is blonde and green-eyed.

Ubaldo "Pu" Acosta met Tammy Polk, second runner-up, at a Ca-
tawba High School baseball game last year. An eleventh grader there,
Tammy has college plans and wants to be a model. She is medium
height, has brown eyes, and brownish-blonde hair.

As you can see, they're lovely.

Miss Excalibur 1985, Dana Ayers, sponsored by her brother, senior Chad Ayers.



80

Capt. Ysbrand Van Duyn supervises Paul Steinberg and Cliff Carter (fore-
ground) in identifying chemical agents.

AN



D CLUBS
81



Paul Oakes, pre-Algebraic.

82

BITS 'N BYTES • • •

Co!. Barton Hayward, Dean of Academic Affairs, effects schedule changes in the mess hall while Don Knorpp, Adjutant, stands
by.

Gary McElveen and Dave Tindall strive for computer literacy.

Mrs. Eleanor Born, Reading Teacher, motivates Jonathan Lewis.



AND CHANGING ACADEMIC REQUIREMENTS
Formal education is constant in that it

is marked almost continuously by
change. Although cadets received the
usual encouragement to do their best
within the framework of a college pre-
paratory curriculum, in small classes, at-
tention individualized, the bigger aca-
demic world imposed new requirements.
By fall 1988, applicants to South Caroli-
na public colleges and universities must
have completed certain courses in high
school before they will be admitted. Pur-
pose of the new requirements is to help
college-bound students acquire those ba-
sic skill and study habits that will best
help them succeed in college. As the
larger world changes, so must CMA.

Future requirements besides four col-
lege prep English courses, include: Alge-
bra I and II and geometry; physical sci-
ence, biology, and chemistry or physics;
two units of the same foreign language;
computer science; civics, world history,
US history, and economics.

The academic year saw Honors Eng-
lish and formal Advanced Placement
courses put on hold, but addition to the
curriculum of computer literacy and
programming. A new computer lab is
equipped with new Apple IIC micro-
computers and a printer.

Physical plant changes include ren-
ovation of Colonial Hall classroom
building. New heating systems and the
addition of central air conditioning
units, coupled with bricked facades,
turned it into a more attractive, much
more permanent structure.

New faculty members are Capt Ken-
neth Long, USCG (Ret), math teacher;
Lt Col David Day, USAF (Ret), social
studies; and Capt Theodore Mosser,
English.

Change may very well be a mark of
progress, but CMA goals remain con-
stant: student growth to develop the
whole man - mentally, physically, mor-
ally.

Steve Witter, Tom Ontko, and Gary Micko check their furlough status with Dean of Studetns LTC James T. Dallas.

Officer-of-the-Day and Officer-of-the-Guard check tutorial attendance.

MSG Marvin McCullough assists Paul Tant and Steven Chester during military training class.

83





(Left) Keith Crump, Michael Drew, Dan Guthrie, Dana Lunsford, and Tony Harper blow their horns during
band class. Mike Burns and David White (below) experiment with the Apple lIC.

Mrs. Melinda Kane, Librarian, assists Robbie Verg-
nolle and Paul Tamburrino in a research project.

Jon Faulkner sets out eagerly for his next class. Major Gale assures that even Steven Witter is on page during senior English class.

A FAIR CHANCE TO SUCCEED
Academic achievement is essential to developing the whole

man. Primarily college preparatory for grades seven through
twelve, CMA offers an excellent academic program, small
classes, and fully competent faculty. Evening study halls pro-
mote good study habits and, for those who need it or request it,
structured tutorial classes are part of the regular schedule each
Tuesday and Thursday afternoon. Grade results are posted each
two weeks and report cards reach home every six weeks.

These marking periods are important to every cadet for they
directly affect privileges granted and loss of the same. An aver-
age of eighty-five per cent or above, with no grade less than
seventy-five, signals inclusion on the Honors List with automat-

ic library privileges, greater relaxation in rooms during study
hall, etc. Failures require attendance at tutorials, multiple or
repeated failures result in scheduling for special study halls on
Friday and Sunday nights.

Individualized attention and reward for good performance
payoff. Even the most average cadets soon believe they can do
well and the self-discipline which develops from completing
homework on a regular basis and at scheduled times has transfer
to other non-academic tasks and responsibilities.

Every student deserves a fair chance to succeed in his studies,
to prepare for college or for the marketplace. Camden Military
Academy provides that opportunity.

85



ASSEMBLY OF GOOD FELLOWS

Concessionaires Scott Kennedy, Price Barr, Phil Zeski, and Rick Faulkner make a sale to
Jay Harris and John Hill. Block "C" members (below): Stevens, EJ Johnson, JD Hill,
Cecil, Pagan, Skinner, RW Shaw; (standing) Lamb, JA Faulkner, Sloan, Croom, Holley,
Moyer, Stotts, Canada, Coulter, Knorpp, Barr; (on shoulders) Walter, RR Vergnolle,
Richards, Hogan, Boone, RA Faulkner, Batten, Pughsley, Tamburrino; (hanging) Kennedy,
TB Flowe, Steinberg, SA Witter, Coffey, JP Hill, Hudson.

Samuel Johnson defined "club" in his 1755 Dictionary as
"An assembly of good fellows, meeting under certain condi-
tions." CMA's good fellows, grouped, range from athletes to
aesthetes. Block "C" lettermen play ball and know how to
have one too, bankrolled by food concession revenues.

Selection to Delta Kappa Sigma, CMA's fifteen member
honor society, is status. Faculty choose only those cadets with
good grades and attitudes, and evident leadership ability, for
this self-supporting service group, advised by Capt Dale Ran-
dolph.

Capt Larry Seymour, Fine Arts Club adviser, promotes
understanding and appreciation of the arts. Outings so far
have included the Fine Arts Center of Camden, Riverbanks
Zoo, and the Congaree Swamp.
The Lanning P. Risher Chapter of the National Forensics

League, coached by Captains Kelly Schrader and Ted
Mosser, placed third of 17 at the Greater Greenville Bar
Ass'n's Forensics Tournament, and eighth among 26 at Appa-
lachian State.



DKS in session: President Russell Allsbrook, Secretary Paul Tamburrino, Jay Harris, Robbie Vergnolle, Craig Moyer, Cliff Carter, Chad Ayers, Vice-Pres. Jon Hill,
Paul Steinberg, Sean Boone, Capt Dale Randolph (Adviser), Tresurer Don Knorpp.

Fine Arts Club Adviser Capt Larry Seymour displays a Seymour original to members: Butler, Coulter, MW Thompson, Kern, Medes, Lucas, Huggins, Patterson, (front
row); (second row) Cauthen, Lamb, Tamburrino, Grant, Kennedy, Hudson, EJ Johnson, MT Myers; (standing) Sloan, RA Faulkner, Pagan.

Debate Team checks the facts: (seated) Vice-Pres. Chris Sloan and Pres. Paul Tamburrino; (standing) Richie Boyd, Sean Boone, Pete Kern, Allen Butler, Robbie
Vergnolle, Mike Myers, Dwight Cauthen, Jon Faulkner.

87



...
William Allen crops photos snapped by yearbook photographer Mike Myers while Major Gale, adviser, expresses approval.

Paul Tamburrino and Robbie Vergnolle collaborate on Excalibur photo selections.~------~--------------~~.---,

B8

(



WHAT'S HAPPENING
"Committee prose" describes the 1985

Excalibur. Seniors in Major Gale's English
classes in particular may recognize phrases
and ideas integrated into text which origi-
nated in expository writing assignments
over a semester. Now an extra-curricular
activity, yearbook preparation began in Au-
gust with Paul Tamburrino and Robbie
Vergnolle laying the framework. Sean Mat-
thews single-handedly turned "mug shots"
into the People section, Michael Myers
photographed and William Allen unend-
ingly cropped photographs.

The lights in Classroom 27 burned late
many cold nights while Tamburrino and
Major Burton Gale, Adviser, toiled on this
reference book, record book, and memory
book of this Camden year.

Co-Editors Dwight Cauthen and Ronnie
Vergnolle produced The Adjutant some-
what sporadically. The Adjutant's Mother, a
spontaneous, "underground" publication
met its demise after a single printing, but
threatened to eclipse the "official" school
paper.

I
a -

The Adjutant Co-Editors Dwight Cauthen and Ronnie
Vergnolle assign stories to Pete Kern, Devin Grant. Whit
Thompson, Damon Edmondson, Rick Cole, and Steve
Stotts, while adviser Capt Ted Mosser reacts to a lighter

theme. (Below) Major Gale's index finger identifies the
spot for Sean Matthews to proceed with People section
copy.

with People sect copy.

89



A step from the classroom

~--.~-

Preparations are underway for Veterans Day ceremonies downtown.

• • •

Honing manual-mental reflexes at a challenging game of Foosball: Nathanael Wallen,
David Stepp, Michael Beck, and teammate.

'" - ..
David Skinner and Emory lohnson play "Silver Taps" at Camden's Veterans Day ceremony, while drummers Billy Manley and Ray
Hudson pay solemn tribute.

90



Keeping "stars," a natural transfer from math class: basketball timer Steve Stotts, scorekeeper Paul Steinberg, and official statistician
Paul Tamburrino.

Scott Patterson, Ross Marlowe, Joey Skipper and friend scope out an aged aircraft
at the annual Woodward Field fly-in.

Denis Busby, Price Barr and Alex Kiker agree it's awesome: a C-5 static display
at Shaw AFB's annual open house.

• • • learning continues. 91



Directory
A

Edward Marion Ackerman
1231 Julian Clark Road
Charleston, SC 29412

Ubaldo Acosta
Av. Principal Estadium. Res. Vera Pisc. Apts.
EI Paraisc, Caracas. Venezuela

James Johnson Allen
131 Pelzer Drive
Summerville. SC 29483

William 8. Allen
131 Pelzer Drive
Summerville. SC 29483

Joseph Russell Allsbrook, III
Route 3, Box 457
Loris. SC 29569

James Larry Anderson. Jr.
2922 Running Creek Lane
Augusta, GA 30907

Janus David Anderson
P. O. Drawer 1047
Huntsville. AL 35807

Michael Alexander Anderson
3121 Shamrock South
Tallahassee, FL 32308

Carlos Region Areces
P. O. Box 6·3228
Panama, Rep. of Panama

Theodore Arven. III
44 Stone Drive
Bristol, TN 37620

Mark Andrew Ayers
102 Autumn Drive
Greenville, SC 29611

Ronald Chadwick Ayers
1Alii Ayers Circle
Summerville. SC 29483

Robert Howell Bailey
1487 Village Road
Charleston, SC 29407

Thomas Reid Baker
4 I 1 Third Street
Cheraw. SC 29520

Timothy Wayne Baker
Route 2. Box 273
Loris, SC 29569

Michael Brandon Baldwin
1400 Golf View Drive
North Myrtle Beach. SC 29582

Wesley Tyrone Ballard
Beaufort Lumber Company, Drawer X
Burton. SC 29903

Olander Banks, 111
4125 Glendale Road
Woodbridge, VA 22193

Price William W. Barr
1051. Augustine Drive
Greenville, SC 29615

Stacey Mitchell Batten
Route 2, Box 375
North Myrtle Beach, SC 29582

Jack Christopher Beasley
810 48th Avenue, South
North Myrtle Beach, SC 29582

Michael Lewis Beck
104 Cannondale Road
Columbia. SC 292 \0

J Stanley Bird. Jr.
33 Smith Boulevard
Myrtle Beach. SC 29577

Tracy DeWayne Blanton
P. O. Box 599
North Myrtle Beach, SC 29597

Ralph Eddins Bogan. Jr.
P. O. Box 2474
Myrtle Beach. SC 29578

Charles Franklin Boling
6813 Porcher. Unit I I. Heron Pond
Myrtle Beach, SC 29577

Billy Manley and Alex Kiker stroll ca-
sually to class.

Sean Terrell Boone
13811 Manor Glen Road
Baldwin. MD 21013

Thomas Fredrick Bossard
P. O. Box 1424
Fort Gordon. GA 30905

Jerry Richard Boyd
P.O. Box 1173
Washington. NC 27889

Henry Juan Cornelio Brandao
NOORP Sta. Rosa 35
Curacao, Neth. Antilles

William Bernard Brantley
6024 Bismark Place
Charlotte. NC 28211

Joseph Anthony M. Bravo, Jr.
8507 Laberta Boulevard
Savannah. GA 31406

James Blount Bryan
110 Stratford Place
Salisbury. NC 28144

Andrew Frank Buchanan
4609 N. Peachtree Road
Dunwoody. GA 30338

Russell Renshaw Burgess, III
803·2nd Avenue. North
North Myrtle Beach, SC' 29582

Benson Michael Burns
200 Travelers Rest
Summerville. SC 29483

Denis McCune Busby
2625 Fliffside Drive
Columbia. SC 29209

Charlton Allen Butler
549 Forestbrook Drive
Myrtle Beach. SC 29577

C

George Tyson Campbell
Harbison Development Group, One Harbison Way
Columbia. SC 29210

Christan Charles W. Canada
14057 East Hamilton Drive
Aurora. CO 80014

Alexander Marvin Carew
p. O. Box 1037
Pinellas Park. FL 34290

Henry Clifford Carter
2914 Honeywell Court
Charleston, SC 29407

Keith Wayne Carver. Jr.
7 Rollingwood Drive
Taylors. SC 29687

David Ray Case
823 East Main Street, #100
Lexington, SC 29072

Juan Pedro Castaneda
Calle Madariaga. Residencies Venezia, Piso 1•..Apto. I·B (EI
Paraiso) .
Caracas. Venezuela

Brent Clay Cates
1237 Irongate Drive
Monroe,-NC 28110

Dwight Moseley Cauthen
1280 Matthews Road
Orangeburg, SC 29115

Philip Schuyler Cecil. IV
4126 Shepard Road
Spartanburg. SC 29301

Steven Clay Chester
1505 West Rutledge Avenue
GalTney, SC 29340

Jerry Leon Childers
328 College Drive
GalTney. SC 29340

Thomas Golden Clack
3640 Klondike Road
Lithonia: GA 30058

Spencer Clark.
208 Hodges Road
Klngstreer. SC 29556

Walter Emmett Clark
703 Orchard Street
Hendersonville. NC 28739

Maxwell Ezell Cline. Jr.
824 Robert E. Lee Boulevard
Charleston. SC 29412

Michael Leland ColTey
p. O. Box 861
Murrells Inlet. SC 29576

Richard Eugene Cole
c/o Am Embassy Mogadishu. Department or State
Washington. DC 20520

Guillermo Contreras
8005 Lake Drive, #)06
Miami. FL 33166

James Wayne Cooler
Route 3, Box 116A
Frogmore. SC 29920

Preston Scott Cooper
Route 5, Box 135·0
Beaufort. SC 29902

Stephen Ray Cooper
129 Lee Circle
Greer. SC 29651

Roger George Cope
3138 Commonwealth Avenue
Charlotte. NC 28205

Joseph Lawrence Cornett
11485 McKinley
Taylor. MI 48180

Richard Morris Coulter. Jr.
205 Wood Duck Road
Columbia, SC 29223

Douglas Brad Covington
Route I. Box 49B
Newington. GA 30446

John Frederick Crane, II
13522 Idlewild Road
Matthews, NC 28105

Charles E. Croom. III
112 Fairway Drive
Fort Mill, SC 29715

Gregory Todd Crowe
P. O. Box 4065·CRS
Johnson City. TN 37602

Jeffery Lynn Crowe
P. O. Box 4065·CRS
Johnson City. TN 37602

Robert Rhett Crull
1508 Sanford Road
Charleston. SC 29407

William Keith Crump
9229 Hampton Oaks Lane
Matthews, NC 28105

Mark Edward Curran
3 Wadsworth Street
Quincy. MA 02171

D

Robin Dru West Oail
2454 Pine Hill Road
Columbia. ~C 29210

John Robert Dantzler, Jr.
405 Pine Hilt Road
SI. Matthews. SC 29135

Jeffrey Scott Davenport
6036 King George Drive
Charlotte, NC 28213

John Willis Davis. Jr.
6316·B Neptune
Millington. TN 38053

David Paul Doerr
7312 Chatterbird Court
Pineville, NC 28134

Rodger Rust Draughon
28 South Roscoe Boulevard
Ponte Verda Beach. FL 32082

Harlon Michael Drew
405 Burmaster Drive
Columbia. SC 29223

Christopher Franklin Dula
2119 Park Road
Charlotte, NC 28203

Whitney Gallion Hamby
100 Stamford Bridge Road
Columbia. SC 29210

Jan Kneisty Hanes. Jr.
904 Walters Lane
Columbia. SC 29209

William David Harder
3940 Columbia Road
Orangeburg. SC 29115

Jesse Clyde Harris. IV
5615 Belle Chase Street
Charlotte. NC 28210

Michael Ryan Harris. Jr.
132 South Rtbaut
Beaufort, SC 29902

Scott Raymond Haskell
300 - 31st Street. N.. Suite 565
SI. Petersburg, FL 33733

Peter Daniel Hasler
3009 Elmhurst Drive
Inman, SC 29349

Stephen Patrick Hayes
P. O. Box 220591
Charlotte. NC 28222

John Hampton Hendrick. Jr.
Route 8. Box 477
Conway. SC 29526

Edmund Charles Hessert. III
1331 Wannamaker Drive
Summerville. SC 29483

Christopher Marcus Hevey
206 Caledonia Street, 12
Sausalito, CA 94965

John Patrick Hill
151 Longwood Drive
Lexington. SC 29072

Jonathon David Hill
2719 Millstone Lane
Matthews, NC 28105

William James Hogan
7209 Tropical Way
Savannah, GA 31410

Battalion Staff march to the mess hall for lunch.

E
Damon Wayne Edmondson
6354 Shannon Parkway, Box 108
Union City, GA 30291

Christopher Duane Edwards
2 t 9 W. Broadway Street
Myrtle Beach, SC 29577

Douglas Marcus Elliott
309 Hamby Drive, Route 6
Greenville. SC 29607

Douglas John Holder
6 t ()..C 35th Avenue North
Myrtle Beach. SC 29577

Lyle Preston Holland
P. O. Box 8156
Greenville. SC 29604

Charles Cromwell Holley
2057 Hempstead Road
Rock Hill. SC 29730

Archie Baker Holling. III
116 King Charles Circle
Summerville. SC 29483

Gerald Ray Hudson
Route 3. Box 124-A
Smoaks. SC 29481

Randall Carter Huggins. Jr.
p. O. Box 266
Bishopville, SC 29010

Jon Arthur Faulkner
143 Orchard Street
Somerville. MA 02143

Richard Arthur Faulkner, Jr.
143 Orchard Street
Somerville. MA 02143

Brent Webster Flower
2808 Chelsea Drive
Charlotte. NC 28209

Thomas Bradford Flower. II
9349 Surface Hill Road
Charlotte, NC 28212

Franklin Tellorfor FOSler
Route 3. Box 415
Chesterfield. SC 29709

Trevor Jay Fuson
412 Lancer Drive
Columbia, SC 29210

G
Kenneth Norman Gibson

Route 5. Box 316
Beaufort, SC 29902

Robert Edward Glover. III
700 Starlight Lane
Atlanta. GA 30342

George Martin Graham
P. O. Box 892
Myrtle Beach. SC 29577

Jeremy McNeil Greer
P. O. Box 6128
Greenville. SC 29606

Scott McNeill Grigg
2810 Wamath Drive
Charlotte. NC 28210

JefTrey Hare Gunter, Jr.
1548 Nazareth Road
Lexington. SC 29072

Daniel Scott Guthrie
2930 Lambeth Court
San Jose, CA 95132

H
David Stanley Hamby. Jr.

100 Stamford Bridge Road
Columbia. SC 29210

Fritz Morgan Jernigan
105 Swindon Circle
Greenville, SC 29615

Brian Garrell Johnson
1312 Branch Lane
Columbia. SC 29210

Emory Jarred Johnson
1312 Branch Lane
Columbia, SC 29210

Ronald Troy Jones
3015 Point Clear Drive
Fe Mill. SC 29715

Christopher David Justo
7180 Mountain View Drive. N.E.
Birmingham, AL 35126

K
Andrew George Kaltsas

6807 Valley Haven Drive
Charlotte. NC 2821 I

Jeffrey Worth Keller
302 Cherry Hill Road
Greenville, SC 29607

Daniel Patrick Kelly
100 Back River Road
Goose Creek, SC 29445

Thomas Scott Kennedy
4413 Dorset Court
Decatur, GA 30035

Dalton Lewis Kern. Jr.
P. O. Box 950
Carolina Beach. NC 28428

Kenneth Christopher Kerrigan
99 Conaskonk Circle
Royal Palm Beach. FL 33411

William Robert Kessler. III
6000 Carriage Drive
Bartlett, TN 38134

92



Richard Alexander Kiker
7722 Gayle Avenue
Charlotte, NC 28212

Roger Montgomery Kirby, Jr.
p. O. Box 30937
Charleston, SC 29417

Matthew James Knight
1633 Waters tone Court
Worthington, OH 43098

Donald A. Knorpp
7121 KuckRoad
Charlotte, NC 28212

Kenneth Larry Kyser
4 Kingbird Lane
Hilton Head Island, SC 29928

Michael Tillman McGowan
134 Wembley Street
Columbia, SC 29209

Kevin Joseph McMichael
9410 Cove Drive
Myrtle Beach, SC 29577

Charles Basil Medes
6525 Macon Road
Columbia, SC 29209

James Franklin Mercer
401 Mammoth Oaks Lane
Charlotte, NC 28226

Bynum Kermit Merritt, III
222 Olde Point Road
Hampstead, NC 28443

Gary Patrick Micka
1338 Bob Whit, Drive, Box 12601
Charleston, SC 29412

Roman Derrick Miller
2532 Lumarka Drive
Charlotte, NC 28212

Kelly Delane Mills
305 Sunderland Drive
Savannah, GA 31406

Teddy Larry Mitchem, Jr.
P. O. Box 637
Pageland, SC 29936

James Leonard Mook, II
1665 Old Dunbar Road
West Columbia, SC 29169

Charles Milan Morgan
212 Chateau Drive
Greenville, SC 29615

Jonathan Banks Morningstar
6 Cameron Lane
Greenville, SC 29615

Craig Donaldson Moyer
33II Mill Pond Road
Charlotte, NC 28226

Bruce Tillman Mundy, Jr.
500 Polatty Street
Graniteville, SC 29829

Brian Lewis Myers
12918 Stillwood Drive
Savannah, GA 31419

David Jonathon Myers
442 Morningside Drive
Anderson, SC 29621

Michael Tilden Myers
3101 Goneaway Road
Charlotte, NC 28210

L
James P. Lamb

332 Bennett Street
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464

Patrick Gene Langley, Jr.
48 Kirkwood Lane
Greenville, SC 29607

Thomas Kelly Lea
5 Driftwood Lane
Isle of Palms, SC 29451

Jeffrey Scott LeNeave
2625 Briarcliff Place
Charlotte, NC 28207

Jeffrey Cole Lewis
P. O. Box 3525
North Myrtle Beach, SC 29582

Jonathan William Lewis
528 Second SI. Place, S.w.
Conover, NC 28613

John Demetrle Liatcs
114 Manly Street
Greenville, SC 29601

Lonnie Lee Long. III
743 wlllowlake Road
Charleston, SC 29412

Nicholas Joseph Lopez, Jr.
605 Antlers Drive
Sumter, SC 29150

Robert John-Paul Lucas
The Masteller Group, 42-B Bow Circle
Hilton Head Island, SC 29928

R. Glenn Lumpkin
1642 Shady Lane
Columbia, SC 29206

Dana Gene Lunsford
Route 6, Box 843
Marion, NC 28752

Michael Hatchell Lussier
1247 Midvale Avenue
Charleston, SC 29412

o
Paul Andrew Oakes

Route 6, Box 665
Piedmont, SC 29673

Britton Emanuel Ogden
6505 Olde Knight Parkway
Columbia, SC 29209

Bryan Joseph Ontko
P. O. Box 1181
Orangeburg, SC 291 [5

Thomas Shannon Ontko
P. O. Box 1181
Orangeburg, SC 29115

David Frank Owens, III
401 63rd Avenue North
Myrtle Beach, SC 29577

P

M
Billy Ryan Manley
Smith Street
Piedmont, SC 29673

Ross Morrison Marlowe
Route 2, Box 383, Rollingwood Drive
Simpsonville, SC 29681

Patrick Hugh Marshall
P.O. Box 368
Myrtle Beach, SC 29578

Devin Ray Martin
14208 Fairgrove
Valinda, CA 91746

Sean Marshall Matthews
7569 Lowilla Lane
Lithonia, GA 30058

Charles Banister McCoy
505 Boone Hill Road
Summerville, SC 29483

Michael Lee McCoy
\05 Siegfried Lane
Columbia, SC 29206

Gary Stephen McElveen
P. O. Box 1984
Summerville, SC 29484

Donald Eugene McGinn
5933 Plank Road
Charlotte, NC 28216

George Washington Pagan
P. O. Box 635
Shelby. NC 28150

Todd Christopher Parker
P. O. Box 8187
Greenville, SC 29604

Rodney Scott Patterson
150I Paddock Circle
Charlotte, NC 28209

Eric Robert Pclins
9 East Gate Drive
Coventry, RI 02816

Roger Byron Pughsley
5405 Waters Drive
Savannah, GA 31406

Cadets mingle after morning worship at Bethesda Presbyterian Church.

R

Kenneth Robert Ray
1818 Abercom Street
Savannah, GA 31401

Raymond Marlin Reeves
523 Dove Street
North Augusta. SC 29841

Scott David Reynolds
2717 Whitestone Drive
Florence, SC 2950 I

William Roy Rice
75 Ladson Road
Horse Shoe, NC 28742

James Martin Richards, Jr.
107 Smythe Drive
Summerville, SC 29483

Bobby Dion Richardson
519 Charing Cross Road
Irmo, SC 29063

David Lee Rogers
Route 17, Box 42
Lexington, NC 27292

Marcus Brantom Rogers, III
P. O. Box 507
Lancaster, SC 29720

William Harrison Rogers, Jr.
P. O. Box 7000
Florence, SC 29502

Horace Scott Rooke
P. O. Box 634
Folly Beach, SC 29439

Howell Ashley Ruehl
119 woodhaven Drive
Spartanburg, SC 29302

Walter William Santos
14\J Kinglet Drive
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464

Dean Edward Saunders
~A-Top-A-Rok",Beverly Hills
St. Davids, Bermuda, 1-20

Eddie Lee Shaw
P. O. Box 3344
Myrtle Beach, SC 29577

Edwin Lamar Shaw, III
P. O. Box 3344
Myrtle Beach, SC 29577

Shawn Lawrence Sinyard
10919 Harrowfield Road
Pineville, NC 281J4

David Charles Skinner
8191 Woodpecker Trail
Jacksonville. Fl 32216

Joseph Lee Skipper
305 3rd Avenue, South
Myrtle Beach, SC 29577

Christopher lee Sloan
659 Beech Island Avenue
North Augusta, SC 29841

Timothy Shane Sprague
p. O. Box 1986
Greenville, SC 29602

Thomas Waynor Stallings
521 Mohican Trail
Wilmington, NC 28403

John Everett Steckel, III
P. O. Box 7346
Hilton Head Island, SC 29928

Scott Wilson Steen
7616 Glenwood Drive
Myrtle Beach, SC 29577

Paul Norman Steinberg
58 Headland Drive
Hilton Head Island, SC 29928

Tony Adam Stephens
Route 1. Box 2940
Savannah, GA 31408

Travis Patrick Stephens
207 Green Meadows
Wilmington, NC 28405

David Benjamin Stepp
I Christie Lane
Savannah, GA 31411

Michael Bret Stone
2071 Emerson Street
Jacksonville, Fl 32207

Ralph Michael Stone. Jr.
2200 East Victory Drive, #64
Savannah, GA 31404

Steven Craig Stotts
Box 156
Valley Head. WV 26294

Preston Elliot Stout
1016 Allgood Court
Stone Mountain, GA 30083

John William Strubinger
307 Holly Parkway
Williamstown, NJ 08094

James Matthew Suddeth
P. O. Box 703
Summerville, SC 29484

David Yurkiewicz mentally searches for
instant replay of the last Spartan score
during the Spartanburg Day soccer
match-up.

Stephen David Tindall, Jr.
113 Cherokee lane
Indian Trail, NC 28079

William Slade Tripp
P. O. Box 817
Greenville, NC 27834

V

Barry Lewis Vaughn
P. O. Box 66
Chesnee, SC 29323

Robert Roland vergnolle. Jr.
6 Meadow lane
Greenville. SC 29615

Ronald Bruce Vergnolle
6 Meadow Lane
Greenville, SC 29615

W

Nathanael Greene Wallen
235 Molasses Lane
Mt. Pleasant. SC 29464

Harold Preston Walter
P. O. Box 602
Orangeburg, SC 29115

Kimball Adams Warnock, Jr.
p. O. Box 7504
Garden City, GA 31408

Derek Harlan Watkins
1615 S.E. 20th
Portland, OR 97214

Brian Scott Welborn
116 Woodview Drive
Laurens, SC 29360

Michael Hensley Wells
8650 Canal Drive
Jonesboro, GA 30236

Mark Kevin Whitaker
4480 Pineland Drive
Evans, GA 30809

David Monroe White
216 Johnson Drive
Dillon, SC 29536

James Floyd Wiggins
2503 Dcarbomc Road
North Charleston, SC 29416

Colyn Edward Williams
945 Law Lane
Mt. Pleasant. SC 29464

Marshall Burns Williams, III
P. O. Box 90
Orangeburg, SC 29116

Mathew Osborne Witter
1266 Winding Branch Circle
Dunwoody, GA 30338

Steven Anthony Witter
1266 Winding Branch Circl
Dunwoody, GA 3OJ38

Marshall Edwin woertz. III
8100 Sidras Court
Matthews, NC 28105

James lee Womack
103 Skyland Drive
Easley, SC 29640:

Swart Keith Wright
Box 4509, c/o ARAMCO
Ras-Tanura. Saudi Arabia

T
Paul Richard Tamburrino

11117 S.W. 133rd Place
Miami, FL JJ 186

Paul Edward Tant
1514 Siny Road
Orangeburg, SC 29115

William Paige Tate
102 Lucerne Drive
Taylors, SC 29687

James Douglas Thompson
858 Seafarer Way
Charleston, SC 29412

Jules Dennis Thompson
Box 243
Varnville, SC 29944

Marvin Whitaker Thompson, Jr.
405 West 25th Street
lumberton, NC 28358

Mark Donald Thoren
50 South Pori Royal
Hilton Head Island, SC 29928

Mark Russel Tieman
1605 Par Court
Johnson City, TN 37601

v
Michael Shane Yeargin

144 Dusty Court
Lexington, SC 29072

William Christopher Young
P. O. Box 192
Columbia, SC 29202

David Robert Yurkiewicz
ABCl Ind. Sec. 082, Box 10011, Madinat AI
Jubail AI-Sinaiyah, Sau. Arab., 31961

Z

Philip John Zeski
304 Runnymede Lane
Summerville, SC 29483

James Reed Zidaroff
5716 McAlpine Farm Road
Charlotte. NC 28226

93



INDEX
"N' Company 16
Academics 80
Adjutant, The 89
Armory Staff 10
"B" Company 18
Band Company 22
Basketball, Varsity 34
Batallion Staff 8
Block "C" 86
Bus Drivers 13
"C" Company 20
Cannon Detail 11
Carlisle House Staff 12
Closing 96
Clubs 86
Color Guard 8
Dance Committee 26
Debate 87
Delta Kappa Sigma 87
Directory 92
Drill Team 9
Eighth Grade 68
Excalibur 88
Faculty 74
Fine Arts Club 87
Football 30
Football, Junior Varsity 32
Freshmen 64
Juniors 58
Junior ROTC 8
KP's, Kitchen Staff 24
Laundry Staff 13
Library 85
Mess Hall 24
Miss Excalibur 79
People 42
Physical Training 41
Rifle Team 40
Seniors 44
Senior Superlatives 56
Seventh Grade 72
Soccer 38
Sports 28
Student Life 4
Supply 11
Theme 2
Underclassmen 58

94

People Pictures
Ackerman, Edward M. 16, 61
Acosta, Ubaldo 6, 20, 31, 39, 44,

55, 71
Allen, James J. 22, 68
Allen, William B. 16,41,61,72
Allsbrook, J. Russell 9,13,16,

44, 55, 57, 87
Allgood, Capt. William N. 33,

75
Anderson, James L. Jr. 17,35,

61
Anderson, J. David 22, 23, 68
Arven, Theodore, III 19, 61
Ashburn, Mrs. Frannie 75, 78
Ayers, R. Chadwick 6, 9,17,31,

44, 55, 87, 95
Bailey, Robert H. 21, 64
Baker, Timothy W. 19, 58, 71
Baldwin, Michael B. 16, 68
Banks, Olander, III 16, 17, 41,

58
Barr, Price W. 22, 31, 39, 59, 61,

86,91
Batten, Stacey M. 22,27,31,

44, 86
Beasley, J. Christopher 19, 39,

71
Beck, Michael L. 19, 39, 64, 90
Bird, J. Stanley, Jr. 21, 61
Blanton, Tracy DeW. 68
Bogan, Ralph E., Jr. 16, 64
Boland, Capt. Eric 31, 35, 75,

78
. Boling, Charles F. 19, 64
Boone, Sean T. 18,31,35,45,

55, 57, 86, 87
Born, Mrs. Eleanor 75, 82
Bossard, Thomas F. 16, 58
Boyd, J. Richard 9, 45, 55, 65,

87, 95
Brandao, Henry J. C. 12, 19
Bravo, Joseph A. M. 19,31,45,
. 55
Broome, Kenneth D. 16
Bryan, James B. 21, 58
Burgess, Russell R., III 9, 10,

II, 26, 33, 60:, 62, 64, 65
Burns, B. Michael 11, 16, 32,

33, 37, 58, 70, 85
Busby, Denis McC. 9, 10, 11,26,

61,66,91
Butler, Charlton A. 13, 20, 45,

55, 87
Caesar 65
Canada, Christian C. W. 19, 26,

40,58; 86
Carew, Alexander M. 25, 39, 58,

66
Carter, H. Clifford 6, 13, 23, 26,

27,41,46,55,80,87,95
Carver, Keith w., Jr. 21, 71
Case, David R. 12, 17, 46, 55
Castaneda, Juan P. 64
Cates, Brent C. 16, 58
Cauthen, Dwight M. 9, 12, 58,

87, 89
Cecil, Philip S., IV 20, 21, 31,

46, 55, 86
Chester, Steven C. 20, 64, 83
Childers, Jerry L. 19, 68
Clark, Walter E. 17, 64
Cline, Maxwell E. 20, 32, 33, 61

Coffey, Michael L. 13, 40, 46,
55, 86

Cole, Richard E. 20, 33, 41, 61,
89

Contreras, Guillermo 6, 12, 17,
47, 55

Cooler, James W. 22, 41, 64
Cooper, P. Scott 17, 61
Cooper, Stephen R. 21, 68
Cope, Roger G. 33, 58
Cornett, Joseph L. 19, 61
Coulter, Richard M., Jr. 18, 19,

26, 58, 86, 87
Covington, D. Brad 22, 68
Croom, Charles E., III 20, 40,

47, 86
Crowe, Gregory T. 19, 68
Crowe, Jeffery L. 17, 68
Crull, R. Rhett 26,31,39,47
Crump, W. Keith 22, 68, 85
Curran, Mark E. 17, 64
Dail, R. Dru W. 20, 33, 71
Dallas, LTC James T. 74, 83
Dantzler, John R., Jr. 16, 68
Davenport, Jeffrey S. II, 16,62
Davis, Mrs. Bessie V. 24, 75
Davis, John W. 14, 15, 17,71
Day, Lt Col (USAF, Ret) David

F. 39, 75
Dellinger, Maj (USAF, Ret)

Robert L. 31,75,95
Doerr, David P. 23, 64
Drew, H. Michael 22, 64, 85
Dula, Christopher F. 22, 33, 64
Edmondson, Damon W. 11, 14,

22,71,89
Elliott, Douglas M. 16, 71
Faulkner, Jon A. 8, 9, 10, 11, 31,

62, 85, 86
Faulkner, Richard A., Jr. 8, 16,

17,26,31,62,86,87
Feltham, Mrs. Helen 75
Feltharn, Cmdr (USN, Ret)

John C. 14, 17,76
Flowe, Brent W. 17, 26, 39, 58
Flowe, T. Bradford, II 16, 31,
47, 55, 86

Foster, Franklin T. 19, 25, 33,
37, 64

Funderburk, Capt William 14,
37,76

Fuson, Trevor J. 19, 68
Gale, Major (USAF, Ret)

Burton B. 76, 85, 88

Paul Oakes, Mike Stone, and Tony
Harper share the yuletide spirit in
Band Company.

Gibson, Kenneth N. 19, 32, 35,
68

Glover, Robert E., III 17,65
Graham, George M. 19, 31, 58
Grant, Devin D. 19,65,87,89
Green, Major David V. 23,67,

76
Greer, Jeremy McN. 16,65
Grigg, Scott McN. 21, 33, 35,

62
Guthrie, Daniel S. 22, 58, 85
Hamby, David S., Jr. 16,41,48,

55
Hamby, Whitney G. 17,39,65
Hanes, Jan K., Jr. 20, 68
Harper, Paul A. 22, 71, 85, 94
Harris, Jesse c., IV 10, 11,48,

56,86,87
Harris, Michael R. Jr. 22, 23, 65
Haskell, Scott R. 19, 68
Hasler, Peter D. 19, 39, 62
Hayes, Stephen P. 17, 71
Hayward, Col (USA, Ret)

Barton 74, 82
Hill, John P. 8, 21, 40, 48, 55, 86
Hill, Jonathon D. 31, 39, 48, 55,

86, 87
Hogan, William J. 20, 31, 41,

49, 55, 86
Holder, Douglas J. 22, 65
Holland, Lyle P. 22, 39, 65
Holley, Charles C. 20, 49, 86
Holling, Archie 8., III 19, 49,

55,72

The whole CMA family relaxes and enjoys a cookout at Goodale
State Park.



Howe, Samuel H., III 20
Hudson, Gerald R. 13, 22, 23,

31,41,49,55,56,63,87
Hudson, Mr. Phillip 31, 78
Huggins, Randall C., Jr. 21,69,

87
Jernigan, Fritz M. 17, 69
Johnson, Brian G. 16,65
Johnson, Emory J. 13, 23, 42,

58, 63, 86, 87, 90
Justo, Christopher D. 19, 69
Kane, Mrs. Melinda 76, 85
Keller, Jeffrey W. 17, 65
Kelly, Daniel P. 22, 71
Kennedy, Thomas S. 19, 30, 31,

59, 86, 87
Kern, Dalton L., Jr. 18, 19,25,

26, 50, 55, 87, 89
Kerrigan, Kenneth C. 20, 62
Kiker, Richard A. 22, 23, 39, 66,

91,92
Kirby, Roger M. 20, 39, 66
Knorpp, Donald A. 6, 9, 25, 50,

55, 60, 82, 86, 87
Kyser, Kenneth L. 20, 36, 37, 62
Lamb, James P., Jr. 11, 20, 26,

59, 71, 86, 87
Langley, Patrick G., Jr. 17,31,

62
Lea, Thomas K. 22, 66
LeN eave, Jeffrey S. 18, 38, 39,

59
Lewis, Jeffrey C. 12, 19, 59
Lewis, Jonathan W. 19, 33, 35,

59, 82
Liatos, John D. 19,33,37,62
Lomel, David C. 20, 32, 33, 59
Long, Capt (USCG, Ret)

Kenneth A. 20, 76
Lopez, Nicholas J. 22, 23, 28,

35, 59
Lucas, Robert J-P. 22, 66, 87
Lumpkin, R. Glenn 19, 26, 33,

69
Lunsford, Dana G. 22, 39, 85
Lussier, Michael H. 16,69
Manley, Billy R. 22, 39, 62, 92
Marlowe, Ross M. 39, 66, 91
Martin, Devin R. 22, 62
Martin, Donald W. 59
Ma tthews, Sean M. 6, 9, 18, 19,

50, 55, 89
Medes, Charles B. 19, 66, 87
Mercer, James F. 22, 31, 33, 37,

62
Merritt, Bynum K. 21, 66
Micko, Gary P. 6, 9,18,51,55,

56, 83
Miller, Roman D. 21, 59, 69
Mills, Kelly D. 19, 71
Minges, Col (USAR, Ret)

Philip, Jr. 76
Mitchem, Teddy L., Jr. 20, 33,

59
Mook, James L. II 20, 33, 72
Morgan, C. Milan 37
Morningstar, Jonathan B. 22, 23,

33, 59, 62, 64, 66
Mosser, Capt Edwin W. 33, 77,

89
Moyer, Craig D. 14, 19,35,51,

55, 86, 87
Mundy, Bruce T., Jr. 17, 69
Myers, Brian L. 19, 39, 69

Cliff Carter and Chad Ayers eye a finish before posting race results at the 15th
running of the Colonial Cup Steeplechase races.

Myers, David J. 19, 39, 59
Myers, Michael T. 13, 22, 59,

87, 88
McCoy, Michael L. 12, 22,
23, 69

McCullough, MSG (USA, Ret)
Marvin L. 40, 76, 83

McElveen, Gary S. 12,21,59,
82

McGinn, Donald E. 13, 17, 42,
50, 55

McGowan, Micahel T. 66
McKenzie, Christopher M. 22,

69
McMichael, Kevin J. 20, 71
Neubaum, Kenneth W. 17, 26,

62
Oakes, Paul A. 22, 63, 82, 94
Ogden, Britton E. 13, 19,35,51,

55
Ontko, Bryan J. 20, 33, 69
Ontko, Thomas S. 21,66, 83
Owens, David F., III 19, 26, 35,

60 .
Pagan, George W. 6, 8, 9, 25, 26,

30,31,35,51,55,56,69,86,
87

Parker, Todd C. 17, 28, 31, 34,
35,60

Patterson, R. Scott 19,60,87,
91

Polins, Eric R. 21, 39, 63
Pughsley, Roger B. 10, 11, 52,

55,86
Pylant, Mrs. Tommie 77, 78
Randolph, Capt Dale 77, 87
Ray, Kenneth R. 20, 52
Reeves, Raymond M. 20, 70
Reynolds, Scott D. 12, 21, 26
Rice, William R. 19, 70
Richards, James M., Jr. 21, 31,

60, 86
Riley, LTC (USA, Ret) Wilmot

T. 16,72,74
Risher, Col Lanning P. 74
Rogers, David L. 19,.72
Rogers, Marcus B. 6, 9, 16, 17,

31,52,55
Rogers, William H. 22, 25, 39,

70
Rooke, Horace S. 16,67

Ruehl, Howell A. 19, 25, 67
Saunders, Dean E. II, 31, 38,

39, 60
Schrader, Capt Kelly R. 77
Seymour, Capt Laurence O. 18,

31,77,87
Shaw, Edwin L., III 16,33,37,

67
Shaw, E. Lee 39, 72
Shaw, Richard W. 21, 31, 67,86
Sinyard, Shawn L. 72
Skinner, David C. 22, 31, 60, 86
Skipper, Joseph L. 16,70,90,91
Sloan, Christopher L. 9, 13, 16,

17, 26, 31, 60, 86, 87
Sprague, Timothy S. 16, 72
Stallings, Thomas W. 22, 23, 60
Steen, Scott W. 21, 28, 35, 60
Steinberg, Paul N. 16, 17,40,

52,55, 80, 86, 87, 91
Stephens, Tony A. 22, 31, 35,

53, 55, 86
Stepp, David B. 19, 70, 90
Stone, Michael B. 10,23,26,62,

94
Stone, R. Michael, Jr. 9, II, 31,

39, 53

Stotts, Steven C. 9, 10, II, 26,
3~ 31, 53, 55, 60, 8~ 8~ 91

Stout, Preston E. 22, 70
Strubinger, John W. 19, 39, 72
Tamburrino, Paul R. 13,20,21,

26, 53, 55, 85, 86, 87, 88, 91
Tant, Paul E. 19, 42, 67, 83
Tate, William P. 16, 70
Thompson, James D. II, 19,31,

33,67
Thompson, Jules D. 20, 72
Thompson, Luther 24
Thompson, M. Whitaker 19,67,

87, 89
Tindall, S. David 9, 20, 38, 39,

60, 82
Tripp, W. Slade 12, 67
Van Duyn, Capt. Ysbrand 12,

77,80
Vaughn, Barry L. 67
Vergnolle, Robert R. 13,21,54,

55, 85, 86, 87, 88
Vergnolle, Ronald B. 19,32,33,

37,63,66, 89
Wallen, Nathanael G. 21, 67
Walter, H. Preston 8, 21, 31, 60,

86
Warnock, Kimball A., Jr. 17,33,

36,37,63
Watkins, Derek H. 21, 63
Watson, LTC Jim 26, 77
Welborn, Brian S. 13,21,42,59,

63
Wells, Michael H. 22, 39, 70
Wheeler, Jason L. 17, 70
Whitaker, Mark K. 22, 63
White, LTC (USA, Ret) Charles

R.74
White, David M., Jr. 12, 19,25,

60,66, 85
Wiggins, James F. 27, 33, 39, 70
Williams, Colyn E. 20, 67
Williams, Marshall B., III 19,67
Wilson, Mrs. Neeka 77
Witherspoon, Mr. William 7, 78
Witter, Mathew O. 25, 33, 39,

70
Witter, Steven A. 21, 31, 54, 55,

57,83,85, 86
Womack, James L. 67
Wright, Stuart K. 17, 32, 33, 63
Yurkiewicz, David R. 16,67,93
Zeski, Philip J. 19, 31, 60, 86
Zidaroff, J. Reed II, 37, 63

Major Leigh Dellinger, Officer-in-Charge, receives restrictions list from Ops
Officer Jerry Boyd.

95



step by step
Step by step, two-week academic grading periods combined

into six, and six-weeks periods merged into semesters. Step by
step, athletes practiced and trained and emerged as team mem-
bers. Step by step, neophytes at close order drill melded into
proficient marching units. School years are but a progression of
steps to prepare for the responsibilities of life and living. The
cumulative CMA experience is preparation, a step toward per-
sonal fulfillment.
Step by step the year has passed and students and staff, and

their families too, ready for a next step. Step out.

The ceremony's over and drill team and color guard step off.

Colophon
Colophon: Excalibur '85, 300 copies. Cover: Custom Design, Silk
Screen, Tan Lexotone material, 160 pt. board, sewed and rounded.
Program: Delmar 9 X 12 Classic Trim, 96 Pages + 8-Autograph
pages, 80# Matte Paper. Endsheets: White with design in Black. Type:
Headings - Times Roman - 30 pt. Body Copy - Times Roman - 10
pt. Captions - Times Roman - 8 pt. Photography: Blackston, Inc. -
Classes and Candids School photographer - Michael T. Myers Print-
er: Delmar Company, Inc., Horace Blackston, Representative

96



STEPping into Spring
Exams were the order of busi-

ness as classes resumed after
Christmas vacation. Second se-
mester heralded many activities
beyond the classroom including a
memorable SWAT response to a
simulated terrorist crisis right on
campus. SC Highway Patrol Ser-
geant Jim Braddock and his team,
good guys and bad, took Richie
Boyd "hostage" and subsequently
"recovered" him. Helicopter as-
saults, live weapons fire, burning
vehicles, and convincing overall
mayhem made spectators marvel.
On February 25, the corps

turned out proud and shined for
the annual federal inspection, re-
sulting in a rating of Honor Unit
with Distinction. During weekend
alumni reunion activities on
March 2, LTC William Beckham,
who taught at CMA for a quarter
of a century, watched as his wife
and grandchildren unveiled a
plaque designating Colonial Hall
as Beckham Hall.
Cultural and educational activ-

ity included concerts by the US
Continental Army Band Wood-

wind Quartet and by violinist
Sarah Johnson, Kershaw County
Fine Arts Center's artist-in-resi-
dence. Inmates from the Central
Correctional Institution lectured
on a "Get Smart" theme: don't do
it. Small group discussions were
convincing that crime does not
pay. Vietnam War veteran USMC
(Ret) Lt Clebe McClary, disabled
from multiple wounds received
during that conflict, stood proud as
the corps paraded in his honor.
Later he described vividly his ex-
ploits, his long road to recovery
from his injuries, and the part God
had played in his life. '
On a different note, Playwright

Jay Thompson, who authored
Once upon a Mattress and who di-
rected a production of it here in
Camden, April 11 to 21, enter-
tained the corps with theatrical
chitchat to piano accompaniment.
His insights into Camden included
the observation that a resident is
nobody unless he's a Dupont or a
horse, and that although Camden

(cont'd on page 98)

Scott Patterson is in the ribbons at a Camden Hunt schooling show. His
mount, fleetwood, was a casualty of the March 12 wildfire which ravaged
the Hunt Country west of CMA and burned across Woodward field to the
very boundaries of the school.

Newcomers since "mugshot" day are: John Steckel, Roger Draughon, Luciano Beeche-Morales, Mitchell Greene, Todd Ellison, John Parrott, Mark Ayers, Andrew Buchanan.
2d Row: Chris Hevey, Milan Morgan, Ty Campbell, Mark Hodge, Spencer Clark, Walt Santos, Bobby Richardson, Lonnie Long. 3d Row: Brian Fanning, Manuel Benero, Ty
Ballard, Lee Weaver, David Galemore, James Suddeth, Mark Thoren, John Hendrick. 4th Row: Jeffrey Kemper, Lonnie Long, Charles McCoy, Patrick Marshall, William
Brantley, Thomas Clack, Marshall Woertz. Back Row: Chris Young, Chris Edwards, Ronald Jones, Mark Tieman, Carlos Areces, Edmund Hessert, Sanders Sapp, John Crane.

97supplemen_t __ ~ _



STEPping into
Spring (cont'd)

may not be the end of the world,
you can see it from here. He ac-
knowledged CMA thespians
Dwight Cauthen and Allen Butler,
members of his local production,
and David Hamby and Whit
Thompson, technical staffers.

Honors and recognition were
frequent this spring. George Pagan
received the Gen. Douglas Mac-
Arthur Award and Dwight
Cauthen a theater scholarship to
the Governor's School. Paul Tam-
burrino and Sean Matthews repre-
sented CMA with taped speeches
on the theme "My Pledge to Amer-
ica," with which the former won
the Kershaw County contest spon-
sored by the Veterans of Foreign
Wars. Jonathon Hill was CMA's
winner in the Sertoma Club-spon-
sored "America's Heritage of Free-
dom" essay contest. The Debate
Team garnered honors at the State
Classification Tournament when
Paul Tamburrino became state
winner in extemporaneous speak-
ing and Ronnie Vergnolle and
Dwight Cauthen won the title in
duet acting.

As we stepped into spring, all
too rapidly final exams and gradu-
ation rolled around. We packed up
for summer and CMA's twenty-
seventh year became history.

98

In the Bassett Room of the Fine Arts Cen-
ter (picture I, right), Col. Lanning P.
Risher, Cadet Dwight Cauthen, Governor
Richard Riley, and LTC James Dallas smile
after Dwight's selection to attend the SC
Governor's School for the Arts, in Green-
ville, June 23 to 27. Selected in the theater
field, Dwight will undergo an intense course
of study designed to help him to develop his
artistic expression more fully.
2. Kershaw County's artist-in-residence,
Sarah Johnson, presents a violin mini-con-
cert, accompanied by pianist Robin Zemp.
3. "Take it from me," says a Central Cor-
rections Institution inmate during an Oper-
ation "Get Smart" presentation. Speakers'
incarcerations resulted from convictions
ranging from shoplifting to murder
charges.
4. No Sousa here, the US Continental
Army Band Woodwind Quartet performs
for the corps selections from Mozart, Ra-
vel, Reicha, Etler, and Nielson.
5. Before the building in which he taught
for 25 years, LTC William P. Beckham, Jr.
speaks on the occasion of the renaming of
Colonial Hall for him, March 2.
6. Col. Lanning P. Risher, Headmaster,
presents Robbie Vergnolle a Gold Star for
having earned at least a ninety average in
academics during the first semester. Roving
photographer JoJo Bravo focuses the cam-
era's eye from an opposite vantage point.
7. Yes, that is an airborn helicopter east of
the new dorm, a SWAT vehicle transporting
team members during a simulated terrorist
crisis response demonstration.
8. Battalion Commander George Pagan
and Honor Company ("B") Commander
Gary Micko escort LTC John W. Arrington,
Team Chief, at the start of the annual feder-
al inspection on February 25.





Spring Sports
The Best Was Last
"We should take it all ... maybe

even go undefeated" were Coach
Larry Seymour's words at the begin-
ning of the 1985 baseball season. But
to his dismay, the team started with
three losses. Despite sound coaching
assistance from Phil Hudson and
good team leadership from Steven
Witter and Pu-Pu Acosta, the base-
ball club could not pull off a winning
season. The year, however, ended on
a high note with a final victory
against Emanuel Baptist in a hard-
fought overtime.

Harriers Mark a Good Season
A record book entry of five wins

and three losses marks the end of the
track season. Events consisted of the
440, 880, one mile, two mile, and
hurdles, pole vault, long and high
jump. Coach Leigh Dellinger and
Ass't Coach David Green provided
leadership and directed training.
High point scorers for the season
were: Chuck Croom, Mark Tieman,
JW Lewis, Peter Hasler, Ronald
Jones, and Chris Sloan.

Close, But Yet So Far
Golfers swung and putted their

way through a good season, saving
their best for last, the Palmetto Ath-
letic Conference Tournament. Team
members saved their best scores for
the final match, but in the final out-
come, the opponents were too strong.
Final scores for the PAC Tourna-
ment were: Marc Rogers, 77; Phil
Zeski, 88, Mike Burns, 90; and Scott
Grigg, 92.

Scoreboard Scoreboard Scoreboard
Hammond 5 CMA 0

Cardinal Newman 353 CMA 426*Heathwood 1 CMA 0 Andrew Andrew
Florence Christian 4 CMA 2 Cardinal Newman 183 CMA 185
Sloans 7 CMA 8 Jackson 145 Jackson 106V2 Hammond Academy 184 CMA 174
Hammond 5 CMA 4

*Heathwood 5 CMA CMA 45V2 CMA 34V2 Heathwood Hall 183 CMA 191

Emanuel Baptist 9 CMA 10 Wilson Hall . 355 CMA 353
Sloans 3 CMA 4 McBee 20V2 N. Central 28

Buford High 187 CMA 184Florence Christian 3 CMA 4
*Heathwood 15 CMA 0 N. Central 10 McBee 0 Heathwood Hall 168 CMA 179
Thomas Hart 5 CMA 14 PAC Tournament: Heathwood Hall 326
*Shannon Forest 14 CMA 6 . Buford 60 CMA 65
*Shannon Forest 14 CMA 10 Shannon Forest 344
Emanuel Baptist 7 CMA 8 CMA 57 Buford 53 CMA 347

*Conference Game Spartanburg Day 360

100
Steve Witter swings for a homer on CMA's field. Chris Sloan easily clears the hurdle and the recumbent Jimmy

Richards.



Baseball Team. Front: TA Stephens, RB Vergnolle, Yurkiewicz, SD
Thompson. Middle: RR Vergnolle, Hogan, Acosta, Lucas, MO Witter.

Back: Coach Phil Hudson, Marshall, Walter, Dula, SAWitter, Hudson,
Coach Larry Seymour.

Track Team. (Left to Right) Ass't Coach David Green, Cecil, Richards,
MW Thompson, Covington, Sloan, Foster, JW Lewis, Tant, JC Lewis,
CE Williams, Sinyard, Croom, Reeves, Hasler, Areces, Jones (hand on

hip), Tieman, Mercer, Coach Leigh Dellinger. (Below) Golf Team. MB
Rogers, Baldwin, Lunsford, Long, Grigg, Lopez, Ogden, Vaughn, Zeski,
Lumpkin, TR Baker, Stepp, Burns.



Stepping Up, and Out
Graduation weekend cam-

pus activities were underway
at 0830 on Saturday, May 18,
with company and individual
drill competition. Athletic,
military, and individual ac-
complishment award ceremo-
nies followed at ten in the gym
and, under clear blue skies,
the corps paraded at four.
Starting at nine, a formal
dance for cadets, parents, and
friends concluded the day.
Sunday morning at nine,
"Auld Lang Syne" said it all
for seniors at the dress parade
in their honor. Thirty-eight
(two will complete graduation
requirements during the sum-
mer) marched to "Pomp and
Circumstance from cadet to
alumni status.

Saturday's program began
with Mrs. John Sink, Regent
of the Hobkirk Hill Chapter,
q\l:ughters of the American
Revolution, presenting Cliff
Carter the DAR ROTC Med-
al. Receiving the Military Or-
der of World Wars Medal was
Ubaldo Acosta. The Ameri-
can Legion Medal went to
Marc Rogers, the VFW Med-
al to George Pagan, and the
Retired Officers Association
Medal to Chris Sloan. Earn-
ing E. Haines Gregg Awards
were: for marksmanship, Phil

Zeski; for musical accom-
plishment, David Anderson;
and for sportsmanship,
Ubaldo Acosta. Ray Hudson
was selected for the John Phil-
ip Sousa Award in band. Re-
ceiving the Coaches Award
for debating was Paul Tam-
burrino and Dwight Cauthen
was recognized as Most Im-
proved. For their outstanding
qualities in Leadership Devel-
opment Courses IV through I,
respectively, Superior Cadet
awards went to George Pagan,
Chris Sloan, Don Knorpp, and
Ronnie Vergnolle.

Athlete of the Year honor
was Tony Stephens.' In Foot-
ball, Most Valuable Player
was Marc Rogers; Most Valu-
able Offensive Back, Jonathon
Hill; Most Valuable Defensive
Back, Patrick Langley; Most
Valuable Defensive Lineman,
Ray Hudson; Most Valuable
Offensive Lineman, Marty
Graham; Most Improved,
Chris Sloan. In. Basketball,
Craig Moyer was, declared
Most Valuable; Todd Parker,
Most Valuable Offense; Nick
Lopez, Most Valuable De-
fense; and Jonathan Lewis,
Most Improved. In Baseball,
Steve Witter was Most Valu-
able and Ray Hudson, Most
Improved. RobbieVergnolle

Forty seniors, Class of \985, honored by the corps passing in review.

received the Coach's Award.
Most Valuable in Soccer was
Mike Stone; Best Offense,
Ubaldo Acosta; Most Im-
proved, DJ Myers. The
Coach's Award went to Alex
Carew. Most Valuable in
Track was Jonathan Lewis
and Most Improved, Mark
Tieman. Chris Sloan won the
Coach's Award. Marc Rogers
was Most Valuable in Golf and
Scott Grigg, Most Improved.
Phil Zeski was Coach's Award
selectee. In Rifle, Paul Stein-
berg was declared Most Valu-
able team member and Jimmy
Lamb, Most Improved. In
Drill Team, George Pagan was
Most Valuable and Gary
Micko, Most Improved.
Coach's Award winner was
Sean Matthews.

Reverend W. Sterne Bolte,
a 1952 Carlisle Military
School graduate and a retired
US Navy pilot now associate
minister of Trinity United
Methodist Church in Sumter,
was graduation speaker at ten
0'clock ceremonies on Sunday.
David Tindall acted as lieu-
tenant colonel and marshalls
were Denis Busby, Dwight
Cauthen, Rick Coulter, Jim-
my Lamb, Gary McElveen,
DJ Myers, David Owens, and
Chris Sloan.

Recognized for highest
class averages were Damon

Edmondson, 7th Grade;
J ames Allen, 8th Grade;
Whitney Hamby, 9th Grade;
Ronald Vergnolle, 10th
Grade; Scott Patterson, 11th
Grade; and Donald Knorpp,
12th Grade. Second highest
senior was Jay Harris and Paul
Tamburrino was third. Donald
Knorpp received the Frieda E.
Van Duyn Award for Excel-
lence in Science. Gary Micko,
"B" Company Commander,
accepted Honor Company
recognition for his unit as well
as the Commandant's Medal,
all to his subordinates' vocal-
ized approval. Neatest cadet
underclassman was Billy
Manley who won the N.S.
Meyer-Raeburn Scholarship,
an award of $100 toward next
year's tuition. For the second
consecutive year, Jimmy
Lamb walked off with the De-
portment Medal.

Among the finalists in Indi-
vidual Drill Competition were
Ubaldo Acosta, Chad Ayers,
Chris Sloan, and David Tin-
dall. Winner was David
Owens.
Battalion Commander George
Pagan received a special com-
mendation, read to him, and
the coveted James F. Risher
Award, a peer selection to
decide the senior most near-
ly exemplifying the ideal
cadet.

102



Brad Flowe receives his diploma from Colonel Risher, Headmaster. On the reviewing stand for the graduation parade are Col. Lanning P. Risher, Headmaster;
graduation speaker Rev. W. Sterne Bolte and his wife; LTC Charles R. White, Jr., Ass't
Headmaster.

Col. Barton M. Hayward, Dean of Academic Affairs, presents Gold Stars to second semester scholars during graduation ceremonies.



GENERAL ORDER NO.7 19 MAY 1985

The following promotions and appointments within the Corps of Cadets are
the unit indicated in this General Order.

published for the information and guidance of all concerned. Cadets are assigned to

STAFF:
LTC: Sloan, CL, BN Commander Tate, WP Stepp, DB
CPT: Coulter, RM, BN Executive Officer Thoren, MD Walter, HP
ILT: Cauthen, DM Adjutant Witter, MO Williams, CE

McElveen, GS, Operations Officer Woertz, ME CPL Beeche, L
Stallings, TW, Supply Officer COMPANY B Carver, KW

CSM: Faulkner, JA, Command Sergeant Major CPT: LeNeave, Edwards, CD
SFC: Lewis, JW Mess Officer 2LT: Graham, Harder, WD

Barr, PW Hasler, PO Harder, WD
Flowe, BW Zeski, PJ Kemper, JA
Patterson, RS ISGT: Langley, PG Kerrigan, KC
Stone, MB SFC: Baker, TR Kirby, RM

SSGT: Burgess, RR Kennedy, McMichael, KJ
Steck Ie, JE SSGT: Rice, WR Merritt, BK
Welborn, BS SGT: Brandao, Ontko, BJ

CPL: Allen, JJ Childers, J Ontko, TS
COMPANY A Greene, Reeves, RM

CPT: Lamb, JP Liatos, JD Richards, JM
2LT: Busby, DM Long, LL Sapp, SE

Myers, DJ Lumpkin, Suddeth, JM
Vergnolle, RB Thompson, Wallen, NG

ISG: Clack, TG CPL: Arven, T Watkins, DH
SFC: Parker, TC Beasley, JC PFC: Benero, MA

Shaw, Lamar Beck, ML Bryan, JB
SSGT: Dantzler, JR Cornett, JL Draughon, RR

Hamby, WG Crowe, GT Fanning, BW
Wright, SK Foster, IT McCoy, CB

SGT: Ackerman, EM Fuson, TJ Mook, JL
Anderson, JL Gunter, JH Thompson, DEN
Banks, 0 Jones, RT BAND COMPANY
Greer, JM Lewis, JC CPT:
Lussier, MH 2LT:

CPL: Baker, TW
Baldwin, MB
Bogan, RE
Bossard, TF

x-,~ Brantley, WB
Clark, WE

Color Guard brings down the flag d
last parade before graduation.


























